Rule 2.3:_:‘

4

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
adrmunistrator(s

*Delete as
applicable

The Insolvency Act 1

986

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Caterham Sports Limited

Company number

07042086

In the
High Court of Justice

(full name of court}

Court case number
7424 of 2014

We (a)

Finbarr Thomas O'Connell  Henry Anthony Shinners

Smith & Williamson LLP
) 25 Moorgate

London

EC2R BAY

Smith & Wilhamson LLP
25 Moorgate

London

ECZR 6AY

Finbarr O'Connell
Smith & Willlamson LLP
25 Moorgate

London

EC2R 6AY

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on 5 December 2014

(b)

Signed

Joint Administrakor

Dated

5 December 2014

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact

information
you do, it wi
contact you
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
public record

AT

in the box opposite but if
Il help Companies House to
if there 1s a query on the

Finbarr Thomas O'Connell
Smith & Wilhamson LLP

25 Moorgate
London
EC2R BAY
020 7131 4000
DX Number 119507 Finsbury Square EC2 DX Exchange

Y
-

09/12/2014 #330
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Caterham Sports
Limited (in
administration)

Joint administrators' statement of
proposals pursuant to Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986

5 December 2014




Caterham Sports Limited Smith & Williamson
(in administration)

Contents

1. Glossary 1
2 Introduction 2
3 Key points 2
4. Background to the administration 3
5. Purpose of administration and strategy 4
6 Joint admunistrators’ receipts and payments 4
7. Conduct of the administration 6
8. Financial position at the date of administration 10
9., Estimated outcome for creditors 11
10 Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration 11
11. Exit route from administration 12
12. Other matters relating to the conduct of the administration 13
13 Pre-administration costs and expenses 13
14, Joint administrators’ remuneration and disbursements 14
15. Subcontractors and professional advisors 15
16. Subcontractors 16
17. Meeting of creditors 16
18 Next report and creditors’ nghts 17




Caterham Sports Limited Smith & Williamson
(sn admimstration)

Appendices

I  Statutory information 18
II Receipts and payments account to 30 November 2014 19
III Time analysis to 30 November 2014 22
IV Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 30 September 2014 26
V  List of creditors 27
VI Staffing, charging, subcontractor and adviser policies and charge out rates33




Caterham Sports Limited
(in administration)

1. Glossary

Smith & Williamson

Abbreviation

the Company

the
administrators/joint
administrators

SIP

IA86

Sch B1

IR86

SOA
ETR
CVA

CvL

HMRC

QFCH

RPS

S&WEBC

S&WFS
FCA

1MRT

Description
Caterham Sports Limited (formerly 1Malaysia Racing Team {(UK)
Ltd - changed Dec 2013)

Finbarr Thomas O'Connell, Henry Anthony Shinners and Anthony
Chiff Spicer

Statement of Insolvency Practice {England & Wales)

Insolvency Act 1986

If preceded by S this denotes a section number

Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

If preceded by P this denotes a paragraph number

Insolvency Rules 1986

If preceded by R this denotes a rule number
Statement of Affairs
Estimated to realise

Company Voluntary Arrangement
Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
HM Revenue & Customs

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder — a secured creditor who has
the power to appoint an administrator

Redundancy Payments Service

Smith & Willamson Employee Benefits Consultancy, a division of
smith & Wilhamson Financial Services Limited

Smith & Wilhamson Financial Services Limited
Financial Conduct Authonty

1Malaysia Racing Team Sdn Bhd

Note The IA86 and IR8& have been subject to a number of significant amendments
since their onginal 1ssue, including a number of substantial and impertant changes
in April 2010 References to [A86 and IR86 in this report are to the legisiation as
it applhes to this case




Caterham Sports Limited Smith & Williamson
(i administration)

Introduction

We, Finbarr Thomas O'Connell, Henry Anthaony Shinners and Anthony Chff Spicer, of Smith
& Wilhamson LLP, 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY and licensed insolvency practitioners,
were appointed administrators of the Company on 17 October 2014

This report sets out our proposals in respect of the administration of the Company

Appendix I contains information in respect of the Company and the administrators that is
required under the IR86

Key points

¢ We were appointed administrators of the Company on 17 October 2014 under P 14 Sch
B1 of the 1A86 by the QFCH

« The objective of the administration 1s to achieve a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up

s The administrators are currently holding confidential negotiations with a number of
potential purchasers of the business

s The prnincipal assets of the Company are interests in the freehold trading site, the plant
and equipment, the Formula One racing cars and intellectual property There are
competing claims to ownership of the racing cars and the intellectual property between
the Company and 1MRT It has been agreed between the Company and 1MRT that
when these assets are sold the proceeds from the assets which are subject to
competing claims will be appeortioned between the Company and 1MRT foliowing a full
legal analysis of the position

+ A number of staff were made redundant some moenths prior to our appointment, with
the remaining c230 employees transferred to 1MRT the week prior to our appointment
Since the administrators’ subsequent appointment to 1MRT, the employees have been
made redundant

« The Company has ceased to trade (However, 1MRT continues to operate as a Formula
One Team )

« The Company has one secured creditor, who 15 owed an estimated £5 5m

e It s too early in the administration proceedings to comment in any detall on anticpated
returns to creditors, however, It 1s possible that there will be a dividend by way of the
prescribed part to unsecured creditors and in those circumstances, preferential
creditors can be expected to be paid in full

*» A meehing of creditors has been called to seek approval of our proposals as
administrators

= Af the creditors’ meeting we will also be seeking approval of the basis of our
remuneration and disbursements as set out at section 14, for payment of pre-
appointment costs and expenses as set out at section 13, and for our discharge from
habifity upon our ceasing to act as administrators




Caterham Sports Limited Smith & Williamson
(in adrministration)

Background to the administration

41

4 2.

Historical

The Company historically formed part of a group of companies that were ultimately owned
and controlled from April 2011 by Tony Fernandes and Kamarudin Meranun The direct
shareholder of the Company was 1MRT, the Malaysian registered company which holds
the CaterhamF1 team entry for the Formula One World Championship The Company
provided the operational support (including ¢ar design and build, information technology,
research, development and logistics) to the CaterhamF1 Team (“the Team”™) pursuant to a
supply and technical support agreement with IMRT The Team has competed in the
Formula One World Championship since 2010 (in 2010 as Lotus Racing and Team Lotus In
2011) The monies due from LMRT were the sole source of revenue for the Company,
which in turn existed solely to provide 1MRT with the support and equipment it needed to
participate in Formula 1 and, in effect, the Companies were operated as If one entity

The Company operated from a freehold site based in Leafield, Oxfordshire, having
relocated from a site in Hingham, Norwich at the end of 2013 The Leafield site was
previously occupled by former motorsport teams Arrows and Super Agun In the 2011 and
2012 racing seasons, the team secured 10" place in the Constructors’ Championship,
befare fimishing 11" 1n 2013 A top ten finish secures a higher level of revenue from
Formula One Management ("FOM") and this 1s reflected n the financial results

The last audited accounts were for the period ended 31 December 2012, filed at
Companies House in March 2014, showing a profit for the year of £4 838m, an increase of
over £3m from the previous year According to management accounts, the year ended 31
December 2013 also shows a profit of some £5 550m although these accounts are not
considered to be entirely accurate given the treatment of the two companies as one

entity

Events leading up to admiristration

During the 2014 season, racing performances began to decline and in July it was
announced that the Team was now owned by Engavest SA ("Engavest”) SA a Swiss and
Middle Eastern backed consortium represented by Colin Kolles The exact course of events
that followed until the administrators” appointment 1s uncertain, however, In that same
month a number of new directors were appointed, including Remulus Kolles (Colin Kolles’
father) and Michael Willmer, and approximately 50 of the Company’s employees being
dismissed without notice

In September 2014, 1MRT's 100% shareholding in the Company was sold for £1 to
Constantin Cojocar, a retired Romanian footballer who had been perfoerming
caretaker/cleaner duties at the Leafield site for the Company Mr Cojocar was also
appointed as the Company’s sole director

The Company had not been paid by 1IMRT for some time and 1ts labilities were Iincreasing
rapidly, with unsecured debts reaching an estimated £15m by October 2014 A creditor’s

winding up petition was presented in the High Court in Leeds on 19 September 2014, with
a hearing date set for 11 November 2014

On 8 October 2014, some ¢230 staff employed by the Company were transferred to 1MRT,
having been paid to 30 September 2014

During the week commencing 13 October, the Export-Import Bank of Malaysia Berhad
("EXIM Bank") as the sole qualifying floating charge holder received notice of the intention




43

Caterham Sports Limited Smith & Williamson
{in adrministration)

to appoint admuinistrators, by way of an application made by the Company to be heard in
the High Court on 20 Qctober 2014

EXIM Bank were concerned by recent events at the Company, by the fact it now had a
sole director/shareholder who was unknown to it and by the intention to place the
Company into administration without consultation with it as charge holder Agamst this
background, EXIM Bank exercised 1ts right to appoint its own choice of administrator as
QFCH and filed Form 2 6B, Notice to appoint joint administrators in the High Court of
Justice on 17 October 2014, which was duly endorsed by the Court at 10 04am on that
day

Appointment
We were thus appointed joint administrators of the Cormpany and we are appointed to act
jointly and severally in respect of the admimistration

The administration i1s registered in the High Court of Justice under reference number 7424
of 2014

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the administration The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation The Company
1s based n the United Kingdom

Purpose of administration and strategy

The administrators must perform their functions with the objective of
1. rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

2 achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

3 realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

In this case, the second objective above I1s being pursued

Section 7 provides details of the actions taken to date in pursuit of our strategy for the
administration and section 1Q details our proposals to achieve the purpose of the
administration and to bring it to a conclusion in due course

Joint administrators’ receipts and payments

61

A summary of our receipts and payments for the administration period from the date of
our appointment to 30 November 2014 1s attached at Appendix II This shows funds 1n
hand of £877,600.56,

Trading receipts

-

As at 30 November 2014 we had received pledges totalling £236,068 through the
crowdfunding process (see section 7 below for further details) This represents amounts
donated by CaterhamF1 or Formula One supporters who wanted to see the Team race In




62

63

Caterham Sports Limited Smith & Williamson
(in adrmunistration)

Abu Dhabi This amount excludes the base cost of any 1tem purchased on the
Crowdfunding site which has been recorded against a sale of the Company's stock The
administrators have adopted this accounting treatment 1n order to both comply with HMRC
VAT regulations and to ensure that the costs associated with the Tearn racing in Abu
Dhabi were not met from the sale of the Company’s assets

We have received £515,298 (€650,000) sponsarship income relating to drivers relating to
the Team’s participation in the Abu Dhabi grand prix We anticipate receiving a further
€100,000 of fees and €150,000 of VAT on the total fees very soon

Substantial non-cash benefits have been received by the Company through the
Crowdfunding initiative These mostly relate to support received by the Company from its
race partners, being these parties whose co-operation 1s essential to allow the Team to
race and to participate in the F1 Championships For obvious reasons these non-cash
benefits do not appear in the Company’s receipts and payments account but we mention
them here s¢ that 1t 15 clear to the reader how the Team was able to compete in the Abu
Dhabr Grand Prix

Trading payments

In order to assist the administrators and the Team race at the Abu Dhabi Grand Prix a
number of former employees, each essential to the operation of the Team, volunteered
their services The administrators agreed to pay each volunteer a consultancy fee of £100
and expenses with regard to the tnp of £1,900

The costs associated with the crowdfundng fundraising are Crowdcube Capital Limited’s
("Crowdcube”) fees {calculated at 7 5% plus VAT on cash amounts received) and Stripe
fees, which assists in the receipt of the online payments (calculated at 5% of amounts
received)

The administrators paid £25,000 to the Company’s current insurers in return for the
existing policies to be extended to 31 January 2015 This allowed the Team to race at Abu
Dhabi as well as preserving Directors and Officers (and other) insurance policies

The other trading payments represent the costs associated with the Team's participation
at the Abu Dhabi grand prix This included £80,000 for fuel over the Abu Dhabi weekend.

Certain trading costs had not been paid by the 30 November 2014, including hotel bills,
certain employee costs and the legal and other professional costs relating to Abu Dhabi
Grand Pnx It 1s estimated that the final trading surplus figure will be 1n the region of
£75,000

Although the administrators received widespread support from the Formula One industry,
a small number of key suppliers demanded some or all of the historical debts to be paid in
order to release essential goods or services These payments are recorded as ransom
purchases (for goods) or payments (for services)

Other receipts

At the time of the admimistration appointment the Company had no cash availlable to meet
the iImmediate and essential costs of securing and maintaining the Company’s assets The
Jjoint administrators arranged a short term funding facihity of £250,000 with a finance
house

When the decision was taken to showcase the Team by participating 1in the Abu Dhabi
grand prix an additional £150,000 funding facihity was agreed, pending the Crowdfunding




64

65

Caterham Sports Limited -Smith & Williamson
(in administration)

and other cash coming through The joint administrators expect to repay this facility, in
full, shortly

The stock value of the rewards granted to the crowdfunding participants was £160,316
plus VAT This sum Is accounted for separately to the crowdfunding pledges received and
Is available for the benefit of the Company’s creditors

Other payments
The joint administrators have engaged consultants and professionals, including some
former employees, to assist in updating the Company’s payroll and accounting records

These consultants have aliowed the admunistrators to submit all the necessary forms to
the Insolvency Service very quickly despite the Company’s payroll records being out of
date and confused by the recent transfer of employees to IMRT

Payments have also been made in securing and maintaining the Company’s IT services
Accrued but unpaid costs and expenses
The Company has accrued approximately £60,000 of costs and expenses assoctated with

the Abu Dhabi grand prix This includes consultancy costs of c£11,000 and crowdfunding
fulfilment costs of c£15,000

The Company has also accrued premises related costs such as business rates and utilities

Conduct of the administration

Immediately on appointment, the administrators attended the Leafield site to secure the
premises and Company assets The 1MRT employees were still in situ, using the premises
and performing their day to day roles just as they had done when they were employed by
the Company, albeit there was a level of uncertainty and unrest following the transfer of
their employment to 1MRT and the appointment of administrators over their former
employer

As 1s normal in any appointment we attempted to speak to Mr Constantin Cojocar, the sole
director and shareholder of the Company Unfortunately, Mr Cojocar was not at Leafield
and when one of the administrators phoned him on his mobile phene he indicated that he
was in Germany working for the Kolles familty He has been unable to be of any assistance
to the administrators whatsoever

We were informed that the sale of the Team that was reported to have taken place in July
2014 had not been completed, as certain of the conditions to the sale contract had not
been met by Engavest and no consideration had been received by the seller What was
clear was that the directors appointed by 1MRT/Engavest had continued to trade the
Company and make use of 1ts assets to ensure the Team was able to race, whilst not
paying many of the Company’s creditors and significantly increasing 1ts liabilities

It aiso became apparent that the Company’s affairs were in total disarray Its financial
records were hopelessly out of date and inaccurate Assets had been appropnated by
various parties, many of them directly or indirectly connected to the Company We
strongly suspect that there has been improper activity 1n the perniod leading up to our
appointment and we are currently investigating this. Understanding the Company’s
financial position, piecing together the events that have resulted in the Company’s




Caterham Sports Limited Smith & Williamson
(in administration)

insolvency and adjudicating on the myriad of competing claims as to title to the assets
have 1n the context of the disarray that has been allowed to prevaill as regards the
Company’s affairs, been an extremely time-consuming and expensive exercise This work
will continue for the foreseeable future

The administrators initially sought to engage with 1MRT/Engavest, with a view to agreeing
a fee for the use of the Company’s assets as, although 1MRT held the Formula One World
Championstup entry, it could not continue to compete without the operational support
provided by the Company

Following a meeting held between us and representatives of 1IMRT/Engavest on 22
October 2014, 1t became evident that a commercial agreement could not be reached and
that 1MRT was hopelessly unable to meet the costs of running a Formula 1 team

At this point, Engavest and the 1MRT management appointed by it, appeared to abandon
the Team. They offered to hand management control of 1MRT to the Company’'s
administrators but took no steps to put that inte effect The employees of 1IMRT were not
paid their salaries at the end of October 2014 and 1MRT’'s management were not
communicating with them at all 1MRT was clearly insolvent

The Company 1s 1IMRT's largest creditor because of unpaid amounts, {circa £33rn) falling
due under the supply and technical support agreement between the Companies. It was
clearly not in the interests of the Company nor 1ts creditors for 1MRT to continue in a
management vacuum and we therefore took the following steps as regards 1MRT

1 We met with 1MRT's workforce at Leafield on 31 October 2014 While the
employees were not our responsibility, at that stage, because their employment
had transferred to 1MRT prior to our appointment, their transfer meant that the
Company had also lost a significant asset as it was left without their know-how and
technical expertise

It was clear that the best outcome for the Company’s creditors would be achieved
through a going concern sale of the Team and the work force were a critical part
of that However, that could only be achieved through a sale of the shares In
1MRT, as that company held the Formula Cne race entry, combined with the
business and assets of the Company

2 A going concern sale of the Team could only be achieved by 1MRT and the
Company working together We approached the legal owners of 1MRT and
requested that, in the total absence of any engagement by 1MRT's directors, the
shareholder (who by now we have been informed had repudiated the Sale and
Purchase contract with Engavest) appoint new directors, who would be prepared to
engage with the workforce and us This was duly done on 31 October 2014 and 1t
was established that 1IMRT had accrued very substantial habilities 1n addition to
payroll, which 1t was unabie to meet

3 On 12 November 2014, we made an application to court for an admintstration
order in respect of 1MRT, with the appointment of the same administrators as
those appointed to the Company The court appointed us as administrators of
1MRT on 14 November 2014

We considered it vitally important that the Team be showcased as a fully functional
Formula One Team, ready to participate in the 2015 season by competing in the final
event of the 2014 Championship Doing s¢ would also entitle the Team to the race




71

72

Caterham Sports Limited Smith & Williamson
(in adrministration)

participation revenue for Abu Dhabi, having missed out on that income through non-
participation in the U S and Brazil Grands Prix

With the Abu Dhabi Grand Prix scheduled for 21 to 23 November, our focus was to find a
way for the Team to be able to compete at that event and for the necessary funds to bein
place to meet the costs associated with the event without utilising creditor monies

Leveraging off the significant media coverage and public interest around the appointment
of the administrators and the future of the Team, we decided to raise monies via
crowdfunding Crowdcube was selected to provide a platform for sponsors and fans to
pledge money either by way of donation or in return for rewards such as Company
merchandise, to raise funding to meet the costs of racing at the Abu Dhabi Grand Prix

Through a combination of Crowdfunding, sponsorship, sponsored driver income, support
from key race partners and from FOM the administrators were successful in reaching the
fund-raising target of £2 35m

Together with the workforce essential to the Team’s participation at the Grand Prix, the
admirustrators travelled to Abu Dhabi to meet with various parties who had expressed an
interest in purchasing the Team and to meet with race partners and creditors The former
employees were paid a consultancy fee for their services and travel/subsistence costs

Having concluded a successful race event, the administrators have continued to have
encouraging discussions with several potential buyers, a process which is still ongoing at
the date of these proposals

Some of the potential interest in the Team has occurred only because the Team raced at
Abu Dhabn

It should be noted that the differential between the value of the Company’s assets If sold
as part of a functioning Formula One Team as cpposed to them being sold on a break-up
basis 15 very substantial On this basis, the very real interest in purchasing the Team
1ustifies the costs associated with attempting to sell the Team as a functioning Formula
One Team

Appointment of agents

Prior to our appointment but in anticipation of the appointment of the Company’s choice of
administrators, valuation agents Wyles Hardy & Co Ltd ("Wyles Hardy”) had spent several
weeks at the Leafield site preparing an inventory of the assets and compiling information
for a sales pack in the event that the Company’s business would be marketed for sale On
appointment, 1t was decided by the joint admiristrators that, given that they were known
to us, the knowledge already accumulated by them and their considerable expertise 1n
motor sport, and to avoid additional costs by replicating the work already undertaken, it
was appropriate to engage Wyles Hardy to act as our valuation agents going forward

Chattel assets

The foliowing items have a realisable value, which at this stage cannot be disclosed, given
the commercially sensitive nature of the current negotiations regarding the sale of the
business and/or assets, Suffice it to say that the Company’s assets would have a
significantly higher value in a going concern than on a break-up basis

« Office furniture and equipment
+« Computer equipment

« Pit equipment - garage




73

74

75

Caterham Sports Limited Smith & Williamson
(in admirustration)

s« Show cars

+ Racing cars

« Race trailers and hospitality units

s Stock in trade

s Sea containers

+ Intellectual property stored on computer equipment
+ Merchandise/kit

There have been a high number of competing claims as to title to or claimed liens over
many of these assets We are considering the validity of these claims, some of which
would have a materal effect on the assets available in the administration

Freehold premises

The trading site is freehold and 1s subject to a fixed charge granted to EXIM Bank There
are a number of tenants in occupation of various parts of the site on formal leases

Book debts and other receipts
As outhined earlier in the report, the Company’s revenue was dernved solely from the
agreement with 1MRT for the services provided in support of the Racing Team

The balance owed by 1MRT 1s estimated to be £33m at the date of appointment The
prospect of recoveries in this regard depends on the outcome of the administration of
1IMRT (It should be mentioned that in the Statement of Affairs of the Company attached
to the earlier administration application prepared by/for Mr Constantin Cojocar this asset
was shown as a hability in the amount of £20m Clearly, this figure was mis-stated by
£53m and thus 1s a very serious 1ssue, which might well have resulted in this asset being
effectively written off in the books of the Company We are currently investigating this
matter )

Other steps taken since appointment

We summarnse below the other key matters that we have dealt with since our
appointment We have.

* Arranged security for the premises

* Retained members of the accounts team to produce cnitical financial and commercial
information for the administrators

+ Retained a member of the HR team to assist with all ex-employee matters
+ Secured the very hmited funds balances from the Company’s former bank accounts

+ Organised the production and dispatch of P45s to former employees and relevant
returns to HMRC

+» Isolated and recovered records of the Company where required for the purposes of the
administration

» Dealt with a number of retention of title claims

* Returned and arranged the return of a number of items of third party equipment




Caterham Sports Limited Smith & Williamson
O admimistration)

Financial position at the date of administration

81

82

83

B4

85

Estimated Financial Position of the Company

A SOA has not yet been received from the director, Constantin Cojocar He 1s not
responding to attempts to contact him and it 1s likely that, despite hus title, he does not
have sufficient knowledge of the Company’s financial position to enable him to complete a
SOA

Attached as Appendix IV 15 a summary of the estimated financial position of the Company
as at 30 September 2014, together with a hist of creditors’ names and addresses (attached
at Appendix V) along with details of their debts (including details of any secunty held by
them)

Charges and secured creditors

EXIM Bank holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets At the date of
the administration the indebtedness was estimated at £5,504,302 to which interest and
charges will be added

Prescribed Part

The Company granted a floating charge to EXIM Bank on 12 July 2013 Accordingly, we
are required to create a Prescribed Part fund for unsecured creditors out of the Company’s
net floating charge property

Based con present information, we anticipate there being sufficient net property (in excess
of £10,000) to enable a dividend to be made to unsecured creditors by way of the
Prescribed Part, however, we are unable to disclose the estimated value of the net
property at present, due to the uncertainty around the prospect of a going concern sale of
the Team, which contains assets of both the Company and 1MRT, and the commercially
sensitive nature of the ongoing negotiations Any reference to the anticipated dividend
prospects at this stage In proceedings may have an adverse impact on the eventual
outcome for the creditors

An update will be provided in our next report to creditors

Preferential creditors

Prior to the transfer of individual employment contracts to 1MRT on 8 October 2014, the
Company had over 230 empioyees, with approximately an additional 50 having been
dismussed without notice in July 2014, Preferential clarms in the Company’s administration
will be imited to amounts due to those dismissed 1n July 2014 in relation to unpaid wages
and accrued holiday pay

Preferential claims may be settled in full, depending on the outcome of the current sale
negotiations

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors are estimated to be in the region of £16m, with approximately £7 2m
of that amount being as yet unquantified It is not for the joint adminmstrators to

10




Caterham Sports Limited

Smith & Williamson

(in administration)

adjudicate upon the unsecured creditor claims and this will be undertaken by any
subsequently appeinted hquidator

9, Estimated outcome for creditors
At this stage In the proceedings it Is too early to comment with any certainty on the
expected level of return to each class of creditor

10. Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration for the Company are as follows

1|

Vi

Vil

The administrators will continue to manage the affairs of the Company 1n order to
achieve the purpose of the administration as set out in section 5 above

Practical steps to be taken for this purpose include but are not hmited to
¢ A sale of the Race Team (if possible), and Company assets

+ Investigating the matters which have come to our attention as requiring further
inspection and the affairs of the Company generally and pursuing recoveries If
appropriate

+« Dealing with competing title claims for the assets and pursuing title to/recovery
of Company assets which have been misappropriated

The administrators along with the administrators of 1MRT, should take any action
they consider necessary to achieve a sale of the business and assets of the team,
as a going concern, to maximise returns to the administration estate

If having realised the assets of the Company, the administrators think that a
distnibution will be made to unsecured creditors, they propose petitioning the court
for a winding-up order so that the distnbution can be made Alternatively, they
may place the Company into CVL (see section 11 for details)

If the administrators consider 1t appropnate and cost effective to do so, they may
make an application to court for permission to make a distribution to the unsecured
creditors 1n the administration instead of moving the Company to liquidation and
then making a distnbution (Note If permission I1s granted, subject to the need for
further investigations as detailed in the next section, the Company will exit into
cissolution once the distribution has been made and the administration concluded)

If the administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a
distnbution to its creditors, and they think it appropiate to do so, they may file a
notice with the court and the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the
Company

The admimistrators shall do all such other things and generaliy exercise all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 1A86, as they consider desirable or expedient to
achieve the purpose of the adminustration

The admimistrators propose asking creditors to consider establishing a creditors’
committee If such a committee I1s formed the creditors who become members of
the committee will be responsible for sanctioning the basis of the administrators’

11




Caterham Sports Limited Smith & Williamson
N {in adrministration)

remuneration and disbursements, any unpaid pre-administration costs and any
proposed actions on the part of the administrators The committee will be able to
make these dectsions without the need to report back to a further meeting of
creditors generally.

| 11. Exit route from administration

It
exl

I

II

11

s proposed that, at the appropriate time, the admimistrators will use their discretion o
t the administration by way of one of the following means

If having realised the assets of the Company, the administrators think that a
distribution will be made to the unsecured creditors, they may file a notice with the
Registrar of Companies which will have the effect of bringing the appointment of
the administrators to an end and will move the Company automatically into CVL in
order that the distribution can be made, but only If they consider that the
assoclated incremental costs of a CVL are justified and that a compulsory
liquidation would not be a more beneficial option In these circumstances, 1t 1s
proposed that the admimistrators will become the joint liquidators of the CVL or in a
compulsory hgquidation, should that option be chosen The acts of the joint
hquidators may be undertaken by either, any or all of them

Creditors have the right to nominate alternative hqudators of their chowce To do
this, creditors must make their nomination in wnting to the administrators prior to
these proposals being approved Where this occurs, the administrators will advise
creditors and provide the opportunity to vote In the absence of a nomination, the
administrators will automatically become the joint iguidators of the Company in
the subsequent CVL or compulsory liquidation, should that cption be chosen

If the administrators have, with the permission of the court, made a distribution to
unsecured creditors, or they think that the Company otherwise has no property
which might permit a distribution to its unsecured creditors, subject to there being
a need for further investigations as described below, they may file a notice,
together with their final progress report, at court and with the Registrar of
Companies for the dissolution of the Company The admimstrators will send copies
of these documents to the Company and its creditors. The administrators’
appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the Registrar of
Companies

Under the insolvency legisiation liquidators have greater powers to bring actions for
civil claims than admirnistrators, Consequently, If the admiristrators believe there
are matters requirning further investigation by a liquidator or the Official Receiver,
or that there are civil claims with a good prospect of success that may be pursued
by a hquidator, but not by an administrator, or that there are other compelling
reasons for doing so, the Company may be wound up by the court as a compulsory
liquidation and the administrators are authorised to take the necessary actions
relating to any of the options

The administrators shall exercise their sole discretion in deciding whether the Company
should be placed into CVL or wound up through the court

If a creditors’ committee 1s established the administrators will consult with its members
as to the most appropriate means of exiting the administration

That the costs of Smith & Willlamson LLP, or any of its associated companies or
entities, 1n respect of tax, VAT, corporate finance and financial advice to the joint

12




Caterham Sports Limited Smith & Williamson
{in admimistration)

administrators, be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of the assets of the
Company

12. Other matters relating to the conduct of the administration
The matters detalled below are nct considered to be part of the proposals but are
intended to provide creditors with information concerning the remaining statutory and
other matters that must be dealt with in the admmnistration
» Report on the conduct of the directors to the Department for Business, Innovation and
Skills This obligation anses under the Company Directors’ Disqualtfication Act 1986
Creditors should note that the content of any submission 1s stnctly confidential and
under no arcumstances will discussions be entered into regarding this
» Agreeing and making payment of preferential claims, subject to availability of funds
e Agreeing the claims of and making payment to secured creditors, including floating
charge holders in accordance with their respective prionties, subject to availlabihty of
funds
* Filing corporation tax returns and obtaining tax clearance in respect of the
administration period
» Paying all costs and expenses of the administration once any required approval has
been obtained
s Further statutory reporting as required by IA86 and IR86
13 Pre-administration costs and expenses
13.1 Pre-administration costs

Pre-administration costs are defined as fees charged and expenses incurred by the
administrators or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner before the
Company entered admimistrabion (but with a view to its doing so), and “unpaid pre-
administration costs” are pre-administration costs which had not been paid when the
Company entered administration

Qur total bime costs 1n assisting the floating charge holder prior to our appointment as
admimistrators are £22,818 75 plus VAT As at the date of this report none of these costs
have been paid A summary of the work carned out Is as follows

» Smith & Willamson LLP were approached for assistance dunng the week commencing
13 October 2014, with their appointment as administrators formalsed on Friday 17
October The intenim period was spent in meetings with EXIM Bank’s advisers and with
representatives of the wider Caterham group (in thetr position as creditors and tenants
in the Company’s premises), to attempt to establish the Company’s financial position
and to deade upon the best course of strategy for the Company and its creditors
Options available were limited as there was an existing administration order hearing
scheduled for Monday 20" October, an outstanding winding up petition and several
other creditors threatening enforcement action

+ Ensunng that Smuth & Willlamson LLP’s client identification requirements were satisfied

13




14.

Caterham Sports Limited Smith & Williamson
(in admimistration)

s Our legal advisors, Mishcon de Reya Solicitors have incurred £10,286 assisting us with
providing the documents necessary for the administration appointment and providing
advice with regard to the all legal and contractual matters concerning the position of
the Company dunng this period

+ As detailed elsewhere in this report, Wyles Hardy had been working with the Company
for a number of weeks prior to our appointment and we retained their services
following our involvement with the Company's affairs

Pre-appointment, fees charged and expenses incurred by us are detailed below

Total amount Amount Whe made Amount
Charged by/services charged paid payment unpaid
provided £ £ £
Smith & Witliamson LLP 22,818 75 Nl N/A 22,818 75
Mischon de Reya 10,286 00 Nil N/A 10,286 00
Solicitors
Wyles Hardy & Co Ltd 51,577 77 Nil N/A 51,577 77
Total 84,682 52 84,682 52

The payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs set out above as an expense of the
administration 1s subject to the approval of creditors, separately from the approval of the
admimistrators’ proposals This approval will be the responsibility of the creditors’
committee If one 1s appointed or alternatively by resolution of a meeting of creditors
where there 1s no committee

Joint administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

The basis of the administrators’ remuneration may be fixed as one or more of the
following bases and different bases may be fixed 1n respect of different things done by
them

e as a percentage of the value of the assets they have to deal with, or

+ by reference to ime properly spent by the administrators and their staff in attending to
matters arising in the administration, or

* as a set amount

In this case, the administrators are seeking approval for the basis of their remuneration as
follows

« By reference to the time properly spent by the admimistrators and their staff in
attending to matters arsing in the administration

Where no creditors' committee 1s appointed, approval of the administrators’ remuneration
shall be fixed by resolution of a meeting of creditors or, where the administrators think
that the company has insufficient property to enable a distnibution to be made to the
unsecured creditors (other than via the Prescribed Part), approval wiil be sought from the
secured and (If necessary) the preferential creditors in accordance with R2 106 IR86

The admimistrators’ time costs at 30 November 2014 are £ 1,210,115 80 This represents
2,339 95 hours at an average rate of £517 15 per hour

14




141

14 2

15.

Caterham Sports Limited Smith & Williamson
(i admirnstrabion)

Attached at Appendix 111 1s a time analysis which provides detatls of the activity costs
incurred by staff grade to the above date

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Administratar’s fees” 1s availlable on request or can be
downloaded from the R3 website

http //www r3 org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide to Administrator
s Fees Nov2011 pdf

Details of Smith & Wilhamson LLP’s charge out rates and polictes in relation to the use of
staff are provided at Appendix VI

S&WFS

S&WFS, a company associated with Smith & Wiliamson LLP, has assisted the
administrators in dealing with the Company’s pensicn affairs and has provided financial
advice on the potential sale of the business and its assets Payments to parties in which
administrators or their firm have an interest must be disclosed to, and approved by,
creditors in a similar way as approval of the admimistrators’ remuneration

The administrators are seeking approval for S&WFS’ fees to be paid on a time costs basis
S&WFS’ time costs for the period from the commencement of the administration to 30
November 2014 are £66,274 75 This represents 138 15 hours at an average rate of
£484 07 per hour

Detalls of S&WFS’ charge out rates are included at Appendix VI

Approval for S&WFS time costs and Category 2 disbursement (see below) recovery will be
sought In the same manner to seeking approval of the administrators’ remuneration

Category 2 disbursements

Since our appointment we have incurred the following Category 2 disbursements

Cost

Description incurred
£

Business mileage @ HMRC rates 68 85

In accordance with SIP 9, Remuneration of Insolvency Office Holders, the administrators
will be seeking approval to draw Category 2 disbursements as and when funds are
avallable, in accordance with Smith & Willamson’s disbursement recovery policy

Subcontractors and professional advisors

Details of Smith & Willamson’s policies regarding the use of subcontractors and
professional advisors 15 set out at Appendix VI

15




16.

Caterharm Sports Lirmited Smith & Williamson
{in administration)

Subcontractors

161

17

We have utihsed the services of the following subcontractors The nature of the work
provided and the basis upon which fees were agreed I1s also set out below The
arrangement with each subcontractor i1s subject to regular review

Basis of fee Costs mcurred in Costs paid in
Provider/service Arrangement, current period current period
3 £
Bookcheck Limited Rate per employee 1,204 87 1,204 87
{P45s,employee admin} claim or hourly rate
agreed

Professional advisors

We have used the professional advisers listed below We have also indicated alongside
the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

Costs Costs

Professional adwviser/service Basis of fee arrangement incurred pad
£ £

Mischon de Reya Solicitors (legal Hourly rate and disbursements 191,753 00 Nl
advice re sale of business,
appointment, ROT claims etc)
Wyles Hardy & Co Ltd {valuation and  Hourly rate and disbursements 136,039 97 Nil
disposal advice)
Total 327,792 97 Nil

Meeting of creditors

An initial meeting of the Company’s creditors 1s being convened to approve the
administrators’ proposals, remuneration and disbursements and payment of unpaid pre-
appointment costs and expenses Creditors will also be asked to approve the
administrators’ discharge from habihity Subject to approval being granted, the
administrators will be discharged from fiability under P98 SchB1 immediately upon their
appointment as administrators ceasing to have effect

The meeting will be held on Monday 22 December 2014 at 10 00am at Smith & Willlamson
LLP, 25 Moorgate, London EC2R 6AY Form 2 20B "Notice of a meeting of Creditors” i1s
annexed to this report Further information on the meeting 15 contained n the letter
accompanying this report

15




18.

Caterham Sports Limited Smith & Williamson
{in admnistration)

Next report and creditors’ rights

The administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end
of the first six months of the administration or earlier If the admimistration has been
finalised

From receipt of the first progress report, creditors have nghts under IR86 to request
further iInformation and to challenge the administrators’ remuneration and/or expenses
incurred  In summary

» Within 21 days of the receipt of a progress report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor {(with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or
otherwise with the court’s permission) may request in wrniting that the administrators
provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have been
itemised in the report

« Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in
value of the unsecured creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission) may within 8
weeks of receipt of a progress report make an apphcation to court on the grounds that,
Iin all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the administrators’ remuneration 1s
(nappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred (including any
paid) by the admunistrators, as set out in the report, are excessive

Further information regarding creditors’ rights 1s available on application to the
administrators

s '

Finbarr Thomas 0'Connell, Henry Anthony Shinners and Anthony Cliff Spicer
Joint Administrators

Date. 5 December 2014

17




Caterham Sports Limited
(m admimistration)

I Statutory information

Smith & Williamson

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Name(s)
Trading Addresses
Former Name(s)

Registered Office

Registered Number

Joint Administrators

Date of Appointment
Appointor

Extension to period of
administration

High Court of Justice

7424 of 2014

Caterham Sports Limited

Leafield Technical Centre, Langley, Oxfordshire, OX29 9EF
1Malaysia Racing Team (UK) Limited

25 Moorgate, London,ECZR 6AY (Formerly Leafield Technical
Centre, Langley, Oxfordshire, OX29 SEF)

07042086

Finbarr Thomas 0O'Connell, Henry Anthony Shinners and
Anthony Cliff Spicer all of 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY

(IP No(s) 7931, 9280 and 9071)

In accordance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has
been made authorising the Joint Administrators to act jointly
and severally

17 October 2014
Expert-Import Bank of Malaysia Berhad ("EXIM Bank™)
N/A

18




Caterham Sports Limited Smith & Williamson
(in administration)

II Receipts and payments account to 30 November 2014

Joint Administrators' Trading Account

SofAE £ £

POST APPOINTMENT SALES

Crowdfunding 236,068 84
Bank Interest Gross 5283
Sponsorship Income from Dnvers 515,298 55
751,420 22
PURCHASES
Purchases Abu Dhabi 80,460 42
Ransom Payments 8,146 93
(88,607 35)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Consultancy Fee 4,900 00
Consultancy Expenses 93,100 00
Bank Charges 354 25
(98,354 25)

TRADING EXPENDITURE

Travel & Accommodation 31,142 50
Carnage 1,100 00
Insurance 25,000 00
Hire of Equipment 37,500 00
Track Costs 47,650 73
Ransom Payment - Racing Costs 28,534 70
Crowdcube Fee 20,331 11
Stnpe Fee 11,055 53
Team Catenng Costs 28,577 00
(230,891 57)
TRADING SURPLUS/ (DEFICIT) 333,567.05

Note Certain trading costs had not been paid by the 30 November 2014, including hote! bills,
certain employee costs and the legal and other professional costs relating to Abu Dhabi Grand
Prix It 1s estimated that the final trading surplus figure will be In the region of £75,000

19




Caterham Sports Limited
(in administration)

Smith & Williamson

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

SofAL

PROPERTY & LAND
Leafield Site
(5,504,302 00) EXIM Bank

ADMINISTRATION FUNDING
Third Party Loan Funding

ASSET REALISATIONS

Stock

Bank Interest Gross
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

COST OF REALISATIONS
Professional Fees

Payroll Services
Statutory Advertising

IT Services

Bank Charges

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employees Wage Arrears

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors
HMRC

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY

VAT Receivable Flt Chg

Clents Deposit Re Kickstart Caterha
Clients Deposit account

VAT Payable Fit Chg

VAT Recervable Trading

£ £
NIL
NIL
NIL
385,261 04
395,261 04
160,316 27
26 92
333,567 05
493,910 24
5,946 11
1,204 87
817 40
3,597 34
500
(11,570 72)
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

877,600.56

787 80
320,004 15
553,482 75
(10,237 04)

13,562 90

877,600.56

20



Caterham Sports Limited Smith & Williamson
(in administration)

Notes and further information required by SIP 7

The administrators’ remuneration has not yet been approved

We have not yet sought approval of or drawn any other costs that would require the same
approval as our remuneration

Details of significant expenses paid are provided in the body of our report
Details of payments made to sub-contractors are shown in the body of our report

Information concerning our remuneration and disbursements incurred 1s provided 1n the body
of the report

Information concerning the ability to challenge remuneration and expenses of the
administration I1s provided In our report

All bank accounts are interest bearing
There are no foreign currency holdings

All amounts 1in the receipts and payments account are shown exclusive of any attributable
VAT Where VAT I1s not recoverable 1t 1s shown as irrecoverable VAT

21




. Caterham Sports Limited
{(n adrministration}

IIT  Time analysis to 30 November 2014

Smith & Williamson

Hours
Manager/ Senior
Associate Assistant Administrator/ Assistants & Totel Average
Classification of work Function Partner director Manager Administrator support staff  hours Time cost hourty rate
Administration and planning
Statutory refums, reports & meetings 2463 12 52 500 000 aac 17 80 8,376 S0 478 66
Tnigial post- appoantweﬂt not.lﬁcation Jetters, rcluding credxtors 4 00 5§ GBS oo G 25 3 oo 17 80 5,503 7S 348 20
Cashienng general ﬁnc!uding bond)ng 0 03 0 &0 4 10 2342 o an I8 10 4,926 00 175 20
IOb planning, revie vs and Pragression (INC 6 menth reviews and plarnmg *vigmm N we T S en T e e ;.M:.: T s
rreetings checidst B dary 130 50 12 85 350 Q00 35 35 17 074 7% 463 36
insurance 3 gereral asset protection 200 1 40 060 Q35 000 175 817 25 447 00
Travelling 2275 3' Q0 11 3¢ 1108 Qo0 7505 36,559 75 480 47
Filing, fle and informacion managemant [ i1 000 Q 185 Q 0c 265 671 S0 253 40
Agents and aduisers, general 200 000 4 G0 40 [1Nss] 4 40 1,714 00 389 55
Drrector/manager review approval and signing 215 000 2135 000 Q0 S 50 2,058 25 374 23
Ctner 22 45 000 270 415 400 29 30 15,623 25 53322
Investigations
Statutory books and accountitg racords reew <00 11 55 Qo0 [1R4]4] 100 11 55 6,063 75 52500
Investigatlon of legal claims 168 7¢ Q00 [ R ¢ oa 1 0e 166 70 164,137 59 525 Q0
S1PT ang SIP4 obligatiors (ing CCDASS forms} 0 od 255 [(Rey] 24Q9 0 Q0 4 55 1,658 75 354 56
Assel racke (e g Land Reqistry and Company Searches) 0o 0 50 Q80 04 030 050 262 B0 525 00
Ocher Qag e} sls] 038 Qag 0 ao 0335 133 ac 380 00
Realisation of assets
Fixed charge Prope-ty {fand and buldings) 114 59 3 50 Q00 a4ao a 0o 118 Q0 73,400 OC 622 03
Frxaed charge other {& g chattel martgages) 54 0O 0 6o )] [iges} aao 64 00 40,000 0C 625 09
Debtors nat Nnanced (in¢ludes reassignad aetitors) 100 Qa0 0 CO 0 co g a0 1 G0 5825 Qv 625 00
Stack __ AL 9385 _gco aco Qg 395 _ 506100 508 64
Gther rhattel assets _ Cao 945 G 50 Qa0 _Gao 555 . T 5 116 25 514 20
Fmanced as%etq ts only If equity-otherwise ¢ cred tors incl HP and leasing} [l 0 00 000 ..boo LGoo 200 000 R
Sale of Business as & whole ncluding hasar with legal aduisers agents et 430 20 15 85 QGO 0ad oQn 445 85 266,107 50 536 85
Cash at Bank G o0 ad0 0 &6 c 75 0 00 475 187 50 250 Q0
Laising with agents {general) G 90 Q75 1 GG G 3 ¢ Q0 175 79375 483 57
Sale of business-paost completion matters e ___9_(]_0_ _ 3 15 0 C-O o _G [91] ~ 9 g0 . _g i5 . 1,_65_3_ ”_5_ _ Slig_o_
Other ¢ Jo 000 02 Qa0 0 Q0 Q20 76 00 380 0
Trading B . e _ ~
Trading ¢n declsson and day 1-3 operations _ & a0 2 45 _Foo 1500 200 32 45 11,061 25 363 76
Sates and customers 0 2d 8 45 8 60 4 25 000 21 30 8,101 00 380 33
Purchasing/suppkers (sot landbord) (e 114 85 & 50 15 I Q00 136 35 66,615 00 45G 03
Accounting [ 375 18] ¢ a 0900 375 1,968 75 525 00
Insurances G 6 Q00 6 S0 235 0 00 8 85 318750 36017
Staff and payrell (e, ?AYE;’NIL for tragleg period) __ __ oo 000 _ 275 . 0a0 . ono 275 554 00 20145
Premines wsues {in¢ fandlord and site cleararce) Q 0g 10 05 13 7% G 0o 0 00 23735 9340 25 393 2
Heaith & Salety e e B 002 DB L N e B s 64 7% 259 00
Gther 30 53 7G 13 70 49 a5 g a0 117 35 43, 606 00 415 90
Creditors
Fixegs charge credtors 14 75 290 [y [ Q00 17 &5 12,378 75 593 03
Fisating charge crectors g 00 075 0o 300 Q00 075 393 7% 525 Q0
HP & lease credRors e 14 35 3 55 7 80 11Q [ie] S675 1297250 48495
RPC and ERA claims & tnhunals _ o - 675 000 Qg B Q00 ouo_ 975 46875 625 a0
Crown (net APO etc) G 0d 000 100 000 Q0 00 100 31000 31000
Unsecurad creditors 3 60 9 10 9 80 26 50 275 57 &% 21 526 25 372 10
ROT Clans 350 15 50 26 S0 28 60 Q Q0 7280 25 767 50 355 41
Case-5Speacific 3, AML/Compliance
ApiL - if done post 2ppointment_ a ag aao 4 55 4 00 9 00 B 55 2,623 00 31263
Corparate Tax & VAT
Corperate Tax & VAT 4830 000 000 1898 000 6520 2357005 36150
Forensics
Forensics 050 000 1380 54 60 0 60 56 10 10,912 00 194 51
Corparate Finance
Corporate Finance 478,50 040 0 0d 575 000 438 25 283,991 25 534 47
Pensions
Pansions 70 49 22 90 3275 12 10 0 0c 138 15 66,874 75 484 7
Total 1,469 65 379 05 188.65 296 85 5 75 2,339 95 1,210,115 50 517 15
Pra=Appaintment
Inkial maetings 000 000 4 75 3 50 00 8 25 2,750 Q0 333 33
General advisory » ork insolvent 1€ 90 10 65 4 0g ¢ Q0 008 25 63 13,851 25 519 75
Appontmant formal tes G 00 qa 00 350 8 30 6 00 2 50 1355 00 337 14
Preparation of pre-sppointment documen.s o a0 00 160 [gaie] Q00 100 400 00 400 00
Job planning 313 Q40 4 75 ¢ 03 099 785 3 837 50 488 85
Traveling 0 a0 Q9499 d.60 250 000 250 625 00 250 00
Total 19 10 10 65 14.00 6 00 o 00 49 75 22,818 75 458 67

22




Caterham Sports Limited

(n administration)

Explanation of major work activities undertaken

A description of work undertaken in the administration to date s as follows

Administration and planning

This section of the analysis encompasses the cost of the administrators and their staff in
complying with their statutory obligations, internal comphance requirements, and all tax
matters This work includes the following

-

Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment
Statutory notifications and advertising

Dealing with routine correspondence

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS (electronic case
management software)

Preparation of the joint administrators’ proposals

Calculating the bonding requirement

General case planning and administration

Ensuring statutory lodgement and tax lodgement obligations are met
Maintaiming and managing the admiristrators’ cash book and bank accounts
Cashiering duties such as bank reconciliations and paying invoices

Investigations

Smith & Williamson

Agreeing scope and liaising with S&W’'s Forensic department, (Our Forensic department

have been assisting with the preservation and maintenance of the Company’s electron
records)

IC

Complying with our statutory duties in accordance with the Directors’ Disqualification Act

1986
Investigation of the legal claims and accounting records
Reviewing the legal structure of the group

Realisation of assets

This section 1s In relation to the reahsation of the Company’s assets. A significant amount of
time charged against this category was spent n relation to marketing the business to potential
buyers The work includes the following

Reviewing the Company’s accounts in order to ascertain the base running costs of the
team

Prepanng a teaser document and detailed online data-room

Discussions with initially interested parties

Issuing and agreeing non-disclosure agreements

Marketing the business to potential buyers

Meeting and corresponding with potential interested parties in the UK and in Abu Dhabi
Instructing an hasing with our agent Wyles Hardy Limited in relation o providing a
valuation of the Campany’s assets

Obtaining a valuation of the Company’'s land and busldings

Discussions In relation to the fixed charged property

Trading

Detalled below I1s a breakdown of time spent in relation to trading

Arranging appropriate insurance

Attending site and haising with interested parties

Negotiating with key suppliers in relation to the trading at the Company’s premises | e
utihties, IT etc

23



. Caterham Sports Limited Smith & Williamson
{in admimistration)

e A significant element of the administrator trading time included organising the trp to the
Grand Prix final in Abu Dhabi This entailed

+ A series of meetings with senior employees to consider the viability
of the F1 team competing 1n the Abu Dhabi Grand Prix with the
intention of generating interest in a sale of the team

s Meetings with the F1 trackside team to plan to race in the Grand
Prix

« Instructing Crowdcube Capital Limited 1n relation to the crowd
funding proposals for the Grand Prix

+ Discussions and negotiations with the Team's existing drivers

s Discussions and negotiations with potential new drivers

« Ensuring the team had all the relevant equipment, licences,
insurance and personnel to race at the Grand Prix Negotiating
terms of supply and providing supporting undertakings to supplers

« Orgamisation of the trip 1 e booking flights, hotels etc

s Attendance at the Grand Prix to deal with retention of title claims,
FIA comphance, employee ssues, sponsors and suppliers

Creditors

Work under this section includes correspondence and other contact with the creditors of the
Company The work includes the following

+« Dealing with creditor correspondence via email, telephone and letter

« Uploading and updating creditors’ (including employee) information on IPS {our
computerised case management system)

s Corresponding with the Employment Tnbunals and solictors engaged by the former
employees (dismissed in June 2014)

s Mailing the RP1 forms to the former employees, 1n order for them to make a claim with

the Redundancy Payments Office

Compieting the RP14 and RP14a and drafting a Q&A factsheet for the former employees

Adjudicating any reservation of title claims subrmitted by creditors

Liaising with creditors in relation to third party assets 1 e subject to leasing agreements

Corresponding and meeting with the former employees (transferred to 1MRT in October

2014)

s Liaising with the local councils In order to provide as much support as possible to the
former employees

¢ » & 9

Forensic
+ Time has been incurred by S&W'’s Forensic team n relation to preserving and imagery
downloading the information from the Campany’s server on to a format in which it may
be searched for our investigations
+ Supporting the RRS team members in using the forensic software
¢ Strategy meetings to discuss the various investigation work

Corporate Tax & VAT

« Establishing whether the property had the option to tax

« Investigating and establishing the VAT hability in relation to the pledges from the crowd
funding

+ Establishing the VAT position of the Company n relation to future habilities or
repayments




Caterham Sports Limited Smith & Williamson
{(in admumistrabion)

Corporate Finance

Work under this section detalls the work conducted by our Corporate Finance team in relation to
the sale of assets The work includes the following

Supporting the joint administrators 1n the sale process, they received 58 lines of enquiry
to follow up
Respcnding to enquines from prospective purchasers who have approached via

a) Joint Adminustrators

b) Caterham F1

c¢) Smith & Willlamson LLP's website

Reviewing and investigating Smith & Willlamson Corporate Finance Limited’s and Smith
& Wilhlamson LLP's connections amongst

a) High Net Worth Individual community

b) Formula 1 community in the UK and Europe

c) MAI International Network

d)} Advisers to investors in sport/leisure activities

Pre- Vetting and venfication of prospective purchasers

Issue of non-disclosure and confidentiality agreements to prospective purchasers
and/or their advisers

Reviewing financial and other contractual data, potentially to be made available to
purchasers and their advisers

Liaising with the management team of Caterham F1 and the joint administrators,
to clanfy the financial and operating position of Caterham F1

Preparation of an Introductory Memorandum on Caterham F1 for prospective
purchasers and their advisers

Selection of Virtual Data Room ("VDR") provider and preparaticn and
management of the VDR (containing financial and other information obtaned
from Caterham F1l's management, Legal advisers and Valuer/Agent) for the
potential purchasers and their advisers to review, as appropriate

Launch of a Live VDR for prospective purchasers and their advisers to view
confidential data on Caterham F1

Liaising with potential purchasers and/or their advisers

Providing advice to the joint administrators on the conduct of the sale process
including methodology to approach prospective buyers and timetable

Project managing the sale process on behalf of the joint administrators
Attendance at Abu Dhabi Formula 1 event, with the joint administrators and

their lawyers, over the weekend of 22 and 23 November 2014, in order to attend
meetings with prospective purchasers

Providing advice to the joint administrators following a review and assessment of offers
received for Caterham F1

Attending meetings with the joint administrators and advisers to potential purchasers to
discuss the sale of Caterham F1

Pensions

+ Working with our pension department to ensure all outstanding pension contributions
are claimed from The Redundancy Payments Office

Investigating the shortfall to the pension scheme and reviewing the pension scheme

25




Caterham Sports Limited
(in administration}

Smith & Williamson

v Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 30 September 2014

Book Value

£
ASSETS
Leafield Site 6,303,000 00
EXIM Bank
Deficiency c/fd
Plant & Machinery 2,838,022 00
Inventories 125,000 00
Debtors 25,000 00
VAT 119,003 00

1 MRT Sdn Bhd (in admin) 33,218,566 00

LIABILITIES

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
Employees Wage Arrears

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)}

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMEBER 2003
Deficlency b/d

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {(brought down)

Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders}

Shortfall to preferental credltors/F C's pre 15 Sept 2003 (brought down)
Trade & Expense Creditors
HMRC

Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(exciuding any shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003)

Shortfall In respect of F C's post 14 September 2003 (brought down)

Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders

TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY)

Estimated to Realise
£ £

Unnknown

(5,504,302 00)

NIL
177,600 00
177,600 00
(177,600 00)
NIL
(177,600 00)
NIL
{177,600 00)
Uncertain
Uncertaln
{177,500 00)
NIL
NIL
177,600 00
16,195,627 00
1,098,000 00

(17,471,227 00)

(17,648,827 00)

Uncertaln
(17,648,827 00)

100

{17,648,828 00)

26




Caterham Sports Limited

(in adrministration)

Vv List of creditors

Smith & Williamson

Name Amount | Address
3D N¢ Ltd 5,748 0C[1190 Olvrmpic Avenue Mlon Park, Abingdon, O; ure A OX14 45A
3D Systems Europe Ltd 125 061 18 Mark House Mark Raad Hamel Hermpstead HP2 TUA
3Ddc Ltd 3 876 0C{Unt 4B Hurst End Farm, Narth Crawley, Newpaort Pagnel, Buck [Newpart Pagnel MK16 §HS
aTrpd 0 12|Fulton Caurt Wofford Way New Greenham Park Newbury RGG1S §HD
Shxperformance Gmbh 3,626 77|Ammerthalstrassa 19 85551 Kicheim, Germany 85551 Kirc heim
AL Cakon Ltd (Dakons Wadkm) 2 103 60 Crossgate Drve Queens Drive Industnal Estate, Nattmgham  Nottigham NGZ 1Lw
A Smvth & Bentiey Ltd {Asgb) 3 509 39/Centre Park, Clacton Road Frating Cak haster o7 700 |
Aad (Appbed Acaustic Desgn) 712 80{The Green Busiess Centre, The Ca y Stames, tStames, Mi TW1E JAL i
Abacar 429 31(Circuito De Jarez 'Ctra De Arcos Km7 Cadiz 11406 Spamn
Abg Rubber & Plastics Ltd 2 734 7310 Skatty Clese "Northampton NN4 7PL
tApsolute Taste (Mclaren) 8 701 67|Landon Swif 15r :
Accudent Salution Centre ttd 282 ¢5]Unt E Newmans Court, Range Road, Withey {Wdney %29 7Ly
Acrotech Inc 810 70/980 W Lakewood Avenue take City Mn 55041 USA ‘
Actve Sensors 20,277 7Untt 12 Wiveriey Road Chnstehurch BH23 3RU {
Admeasure Scanning 3 240 00]2 Waverton Clase Northwieh CW3 awD
Adran Pacbery 7,087 20|28 Hazeldene Close Eynsham QX259 4Ad
Advancad Communication Solutions Ltd 5 255 60|Unit 22 23 Beaumont Close, Beaumant Industrial Estate Banbury O¥16 1TG
Advanced Composites & Enginenng | 10,386 00|Unt A & B Sawtry Business Park Sawtry PEZ8 S6Q
Technology Ltd
Advanced Electrical (Oxfora} Ltd 2,502 00{5 Robins Close 1Barford St Michael Oxan OX15 OrRP
Aem Products Ltd (Harrowdena Corporate 93,142 14/Crown Way Crawn Park Industrial Estate Rughden NN10 6AQ i
Services Lt
Aeto T et Laboratories Ltd 14 40]1 Patriot Orve Rookshey jM#ton Keynes MK13 8PU
Affa Ltd 1 460 43 Unit 200 IMitan Park Abngdon OX14 4T8
(Abingdon Freght Forwarding Agency} | !
Air Shop B v (Acl Arshop) 1,099 9217 Kantoarweg, 1525 Ry West Knollendam, Nethertands (1525 R West KnoBendam Netherands X
All Metal Services Ltd 2,702 00|Unit 3 Trilenium, Gorsey Lane Caleshil Birmingham B46 11U
Al Sgns Visual Corrmuncaton Ltd 2706 00 t
Al Wheel Trim 15278 av‘ium H, Country Park Avenue 2, Statwn Lane Witney 0X28 4Yd
Alegs Group Ltd 10,800 00]Ctv House, East Wing, Wakingham Road, Bracknell Bracined RG42 1NG
Alphaform Ltd 30 256 75]Swift House Hambridge Lane Newbury RG14 5TU
Alto Digital Networks Ltd 4,551 55{Uniersal House 294304 St Jame S Road Londan SE1 51X
Amazan 196 '
Amdale td TTTT T 76 00]unks 6 & 7 Cubvenn Square Limbaring Road, jPortsmouth Togsw " T
Am-Can Supplies Ltd 44 061 03{Unit 1 Swan Business Park Sancpit Raad Dartford DA1 5ED
Amp-Air 3,615 60[28 Lower Grean Westcott HP18 OGNS !
Amtech Rapwd Pratotyping Ltd 2,025 80[2 Finly Court Swronsde East Ind Estate South Shields TnE3a 9QA
An Motorsport Ltd 83,766 18|untt 2 Parkswde Busness Park 15 Headley Road Woodley RGD 4)8 !
Andrew Alen -
AngEa Ndt itd 402 0021 Haverscraf Ingustrial Estate Attlebaraugh {Narfak NR17 1YE
Anglian Fasteners 2,357 73|20 21 Shuttlewarth Road Elrms Industrial Estate rﬁedrord MK41 QEP !
[Ansicle Motion Ltd - 4,560 60[4 Kingsgate, 21 13 Kingsway T Woking -t @21 GIE I
Ap Racing 74,965 12|Wheler Road Seven Stars Industrial Estate ,Coventry CV3 4B :
Apex Mator Factors 23 40|Received notdication that no mames owed i 3
Areo Ltd 427 B1|Po Box 21, Head Office Waverley Street Hull HU125) !
ASC Winng Solstions LLd 1,479 54:The Cld Dary, The Oaks Kenninghak Road Eressingham Diss IP22Z 2HG i
Assyst Bubmer Ltd 666 0O{Uni 3B, South Park Way Wakefield 41 Business Wakafield WE2 00,
Aston & James Office Supplies 267 1%Unt 1 Nirmrod Business Park De Haviland Way Witney OX29 0YA
Atec Auto Technic Ltd 6 611 68]Unit 3, Top Statwn foad Industnal Estate Top Station Road "Brackey NN13 7UG
Atiansan Equipment Ltd 257 11i{Moat Road \West Wilts Trading Estate Westbury [BAL3 4IF
Autogiass 103 86]1 Priory Business Park, Cardington 1Bedford MK44 BUS X
Axaka Coating Systems Uk Lig 1 418 42[Gone Away i i
(Formarly Dupant Per H i
Banbury Powoer Coating £12 00[UnRt &, Station Approach iBanbury 0X16 6AB 3
Barford Hire Ltd 501 56;Watton Rd Barford Norfolk MRS 4BG |
Barnett And Barnett (Fremwm Credit Ltd) - 71 173 08650 Landon Road Isleworth TWT 4EG :
Drrect
Bamham Broom Hotel [ 777 330 0d[Bamham Broom Goff Chib Ltd “Harmgham Road """ " "|darahamBroom " " " lsing afo
Base Matenals (Formeny Composite 23,834 lal:shvnﬂe Way Whetstone LE8 &6NU
Matenals Ltd H
Basf Polyuret hanes Gmbh (Elastogran) 856 74]Elastogranstrasse 60 149448 Lenfoerde i
Baxter Storey Ltd 8,732 53jTvp 2, 300 Thames Vabey Park Dnve, Reading, Berkshire {Reaging RGS 1FT i
Berger Tools Ltd {Gbp) 1,550 75|Unts B1&B2 Chaucer Business Park Watery Lane Kemsing (Sevengais TN1S 6Qy 3
BF1 Systems 19,729 44]Technical Centre Owen Read iDiss IP22 JER
Bgn Events Bspoke Glabal Netwarks 142,758 00{Ashbrook Mews Wastbrook Streat Blew bury OX11 8QA
Blck Rothenberg Charterad Accountants 2 340 00]12 York Gate, Regent 5 Park London Nwl 4QS !
Bliclde Castors B Wheels Ltd 498 51130 Vincent Avenue Crownhid IMiton Keynes MKB 0Ad t
Boc L4d 4 304 70 Prestley Rd {Worsley Manchestar M28 2UT
{Bomc Ltd 1,417 80]Uns 1 & 2 Brckyard Lane New Raad "Gilfingham SPB 4]
Banehamn & Tumer Ltd 14,674 29|0ddicroft Ind Est Oddicroft Lane H1877 Sutton-In-Ashfield NGL7 5F5 .
Bawman Internatonal Ltd 1183
Brembo Racing 110 546 40|Viia Bembo, 25 Cumo Barparng 24035 Ttaty R
[Bt - General 2,230 1581 Newgate Street London EC1A 7Al
Buck And Hickman 3,913 95{untt A Hambndge Road, Newbury 'Nawbury RG14 555 ,
Butser Rubber Ltd 7,396 14121 Mint Road Lss Petersfield GU13 78Q
CBC Hydraubcs Lid 132 72|Unk 3 Aveskle Busmess Park, Royd ings Avenue, Keghley | Kewghiey Bd21 4BZ
Ca Modeks 33 068 00} Bormowmeadaw Read Springkerss Industral Estate iSterng Fi7? Mw 4
Cades Ltd 3,309 £0{Unit 3 Victona Road Industria) Estate,Eccleshd Bradford Bradrard Bd2 20d
Caleffy § R.L 14,892 21ivia Caterina Zambelll 67 41126 Modena Italy ,

27




Caterham Sports Limited

{in administration)

Smith & Williamson

Calibra Technology Ltd 3,150 00|Unit 7 Mendian, Buckingway Businass Cambridge Cambrdge CBZ4 4AE

Cam Secunty Gmbh 34,123 30|Au

Canon (UX) Ltd 525 82jChatham Way, Brentwood, Essex Brentwood, Essex CM14 402

Caparo Testing Technclogies 252 DOjAvenue One Statlon Lane, Witney Witney OX28 4XZ

Capricomn Corrposite Giribh 21,863 15]Gottbeb-Caimler-Str 6-10 53520 Meuspath

Carbon Fibre Tubes Ltd 444 24!New Cut Hayling Island PO11 ONB

Carflon Industnal Services {Cis) 45,711 69/Mariborough Trading Est, West Wycombe Road High Wycombe HP112L8

Catalytic Support Systerms Lid 438 00|Chadwick Road RunCom WAT 1PW

Caterham Cornpostes (Campesite Designs) 68,259 05|Luxemburger Str 82-86 50354 Hurth

Caterham Merchandising Ltd 159,378 88:10 Narwich Street Londan EC4A 1Bd

Caterham Merchandising Ltd 21,715 37/Leafield Technxal Cantre, Langey, Witnay, Oxfordshire Langley 0X29 9EF

Caterham Technology & Innovation 29,995 00jIranside Way Hingham Industrial Estate Hingham NR9 4LF
Cawkwell Engneenng Ltd 22,748 13123 Oyster Lane Byfleet KT14 2w

Chet Uk Lid 3,131 87131 Top Angel Buckingham Industrial Estate  {Buclangham MKi8 1Th
Cemo Safe Storage Ltd 393 12iPo Box 3189, Goucester Gloucester Q1985

Cantral Fattermmaking Ltd 35,607 60]Stnnges tane, Willenhall, West Midlands Willinhall WV13 1tU

Cf Corporate Fmance Lid 16 m&mm Iatematonal Business Park farading A2 GAA

Champion Employment Lid 11,469 71|55 Commarket Street Chdford OX1 3HB

Cherwell Paclaging Ltd 103 35;Southfield Road, Kineton Road Ind Estate Sautham Cva? OFB

Chillawre Isis Ltd 1,79C 71|35A Brize Norion Road Minster Lovell Wit ney OX29 QSF

Cicorel {Londen) Ltd 3,750 58{Coldharbaur Business Fark Sherborme, DOT9 4)w

[Crcut Be Catalunya 5~ ~ 7 T[T '1371'37271I'Mas'r.} Moreneta™= ~ T 7 TI5/N Apartat De Comeus 27 08160 Mantmelo | BARCEINA
Circurt Lurcy Levs {Group Sapagera} 12,755 38|Zone Industiele 03320 Lurcy-Lavis

Ciy Ax Terminal Reseburo Groh 5,310 15|Fhghafen Temnal L Stuttgart 70629

City Sprnt 2,822 &5|Gone Away

Chvil Aviation Authority 200 Q0|Finance Dept,3W,Aviation House,Gatwick Arpart South,West  [Wast Sussex RHG6 OYR

Clarendon Enginesnng Supplies 11,643 19|2 Westmead Swindan SN5 7Sy

Claud Buter 77|77 Zessoi|GoneAway T T T T T T 7T T ” T - T -7
Claverham Lid 1,069 20[Claverham [Bnstal B549 4NF

Coast Fabncaton Inc 3,095 80[16761 Burke Lane, Hutington Beach Calfomia, 92647 Unrted States Of

Connect Vending Ltd 2,854 89/4-6 Tower Road Berinsfield OX10 7LN

Coopers Needle Works Ltd 6 48]Aston Lane Birmingham 820 3HS

Cortex Hurrbelin Ag 43,047 79]1m Bifang 7 Ch-5102 Rupperswil

Cotswold Mots 40 OCIIUnIt E Newrrans Court, Range Road Witney Withay OX2g 7Ly

Cpc Pie 15 86|Campanant Housa, Faraday Drve Fublwood Praston PRI G |
Cranfleld Innevative Manufactunng 4,950 90{Building 56, Cranfield Uni, Cranfield Cranfiekl MK43 QAL

Cranlesgh Freight Services 156,464 32|Dunsfold Park Craniegh GJ6 BTB

Crawfords Cars Ltd 3,348 05[{Concord Road London W3 0TR

Crdm g 11 374 25{Wycombe Sands, Lane End Road High Wycombe HP12 4HH

Cridon Engineering 381 60{Unit 12 Balmer Cut Buckimgharn Ing Est Buckingham MK18 10L

Cromwell Banbury 51,488 E\EIUnn 14, Penmill Industsal Estate Beaumont Road Banbury QX168 1IRW
Crp Meccanca 15,452 24|vla Cesare Della Chiesa 150/8 41100 Modena Italy

Crp Technalegy S RLL 45,722 48Via Cesare Dela Chiesa N 159/C 41126 Modena Italy

Crs Rant A Frdga Ltd 2,079 96 Camisle Kidalkey County Meath Ireland

Cube 21 5949 73|The Magdelen Centre, Robert Robinson Avenue Oxford OX4 4GA

Custom Fritings Ltd 602 40|Rawfolds Way, Spen Valey Industnal Park, Bradfard Read Cle¢kheaton [ﬁdlg 50

Cutwel Ltd 454 14/Unit A River Side Drve, Off Hunsworth Lane, Cleckheaton, Cleckheaton |Bd1§ 4DH

Cvp Oxforg Ltd 253 80|Unit 1&, Tower Ind Estate Tower Road Berinsfield QX10 7LN
Cwt Ltd 11,523 71|4-7 Carters Lane Xitn Farm Miton Keynes MK11 3ER
Cyprium Motorspart Systems 342 97{Gallow Hl Redgrave Business Centre Radgrave Diss P22 LRZ

Cytec Industnal Materals (Derby) {Acg) 129,530 95]Composte House Sincladr Close Heanor Gate Industnal Estata H |Heanor DE7S 7SP

Cytec Process Materals {Keighley) 11,308 33{500 Bvadford Road Sandbeds Kaghlay Bd20 5NG

Taley Plumbing & Heating Ltd " 168 0081 Longthorpe Lane T Tharpe T |wakefield’ WF3304
Carchem Insulation Systers 25,372 BOjImnmasters Way Stifkngtan Stockton On Tees TS21 1B
Ceddington Anms Hatel 5,230 00 Horsefar Deddington 0X15 0SH

Delrvared On Tave Ltd 38,826 74]Unit 4 The Mercury Centre Central Way Feltham TWL4 ORN

Dell Corporation Ltd 61,617 25/0ell House, The Boulevard Cain Rd Bracknel RG1Z LLF

Dell Financial Services - Drect Debrt 649,517 D17Po Box 12335 Ireland

Det3-Preg S P A Uninominale | 7 53,762 8dlloc Bondica Del Tranta |64016 SantEgidia Alla Vibrsta [y |
Destinations Business And Lesure Travel 4,396 24| Chalk Hill Cottage, 19 Rasary Road, Norwich Norwch NR1 152

Dhi Int - Ace 183311021 1 331 77}Po Bax 524, Hounslow, Middlesex Middlasex TW3 9LP

Dhl Int - Ace 183525185 9,323 23!Po Box 524, 178- 188 Great South West Road Hounslow TW3 9LP

Chi Int - Acc 951357026 7,249 83

Dinate Racing Ltd 9,106 07jUns. 12 Imnsideway, Hingham Industfal Estate Hingham NRQ 4LF

Dicnne News & Gonfectionery 143 so{35 Market Pace T Hingham NRG 4AF
Dkv Eurc Servce (Austra) - Drect Debit 1,640 63

Diev Eurp Servace {Belgium) - Duwect Debrt 2,610 19

Ckv Eurn Service (France) - Direct Debit 6,030 97

Dk Eurc Sennce (Germany) - Direct Debit 2,351 80

Dkv Euro Service {Hungary) - Dwect Debit 1,995 06

Dkv Eura Service (Italy) - Direct Debit 844 27

Dkv Euro Service (Spain) - Owect Debit 3988

Dkv Euro Service (Zero Vat) - Drect Detit 1,517 48]

Oy Mon Seda Uk L2d (Deutsche Leasingy 24,286 974030 Siskn Parkway East Mddlemmarch Business Park  |Coventry CV3 4PE
Drve Hortzon 9,052 80]4 Severn Ave, Hincldey LE1Q O0Yd

Dutlkworth & Kent {Reading) Ltd 47,546 05{113 Armour Road Tiehurst Reading TRG31 6HB

28




Caterham Sports Limited

(in administration)

Smith & Williamson

Dyrname Metals Ltd 1 294 20|16 Mcdonakl Way Hemel Hermpstead Ind Estate Hemel Hempstead HP2 7E8
E On 0129 1152 9230 {Unit 12 Dato) 1 217 S0|Po Bax 123 Nattmgham NG1 &b
Eachchain Trading Lid (De Marchi 384 0Q|Vincients Road Bumpers Farm Ind Est Chyrpenham SNA7 6NQ
Engineering)
Easy Composkes 6 BB6 31{Park Hall Buginass VEage Longton Steke On Tremt ST 5XA
Edco Seal And Supply Ltd 1 373 12{Ashville Way ﬁwm:;zom LES 6NU
Edrmundson Electrical 1 D45 34 [Gone Away
Elat Uk (Rbs nvoxe Finance) T&BTI-STFanday House Threxton Rpad Ind Est [Watton P25 6NG
Em Motorspart Ltd 2 962 48|The Stables Church Famm House Haltan JOX13 tPR
Emkay Plastks Ltd 1 535 79|Comrposite House 30 Mission Road Rackheath Industrial Estate|Norwich NAL3 6PL
Eng Tech Recnmment Ltd 2 295 00[1 Keith Road Swanton Marey Dercham Narfolk NRZ0 4 NG
Ensinger Precision Engineering Ltd 498 60[Wifried Way Tonyrefal, Scuth Wales [CF33 B1q Great Britain
Epig Systenms Ltd 1018 93(11 Oid Jewry London EC2R BOU
Eg8 Evolutlon 00 00
Eriks Industrial Distrbution Service Centre 1 340 70[Lansdowne Road Fders Lane Industnal Estate MNorwic h NRG GNF
Emst & Young Prvate Ltd 21,952 30]
Euroc hauffeurs Com Ltd 686 60(Gane Away
Eurcteck Systems Uk Ltd 444 00(Units & 7, Kepler, Lichfiekl Road Industrial Est Tamworth [Tamworth 879 IXE
Excel Technical Consulting 71 354 10/Grange Park, Boum Carbridge CB2 2TA
Exim Bank 5 504 102 Q0|Plot & SE (F) 9 Road 142 Guishan Avenue Dhaka FAF ¢harges
1212,Bangladesh regbtered 12
July 2013
IF C Lane Electronics Ltd 4,773 20[5infold Lodge Stane Street Sinford Hersham RH13 ORN
Faringdon Precision Engineearing Ltd 116 B—ﬁhm 3 Park Road Faringdon Oxfordshire Faringdon, Oxfordshire SN7 7BP
Famell 12 7Q|Canal Road Leeds L512 2TU
Faro Technologes Uk Ltd 1,680 (|9 10 Cobalt Centre Sikkin Parkway East Middlermarch Bus Park |Coventry Cv31 4PE
Federal Express Acc 118928237 1 283 53|Po Box 119 Coventry CW1 aQd
Feel Green-Decaracao Vegetal, Lda 226 36/fma Carlos Vieira Ramos F’onugal 2770-028
Fern Tool Ltd & 107 M[« Springwood Drive, Springwood Industrial Estate Braintree CM7 2YN
Farrant Technology S R.L 38 237 63
Fibracon Twin Ltd 2 126 D7|Bowden Hey Road, ChapelEn L& Frth High Peak SK23 0QZ
Findafashian Ltd 7 582 66|Bicfield Heath Norwic h NRL3 405
First Infra Red Sensor Technology Ltd 17 713 80|'waveney House, Vinces Road Diss, Norfolk Diss Norfalk IP22 4HQ
First Place Finsh Ltd 14,820 00|Unit 4 Towerhill Business Park, Bicester Oxfordshire Bicester Cnfordshire (OX27 980
First Sensars tid 9 577 80jWavaney House Diss IP22 AHQ
Fordmetal Technologes Sd 33 347 59|Via Bondenese 21 Casurmam O Cento 44041 Casumarm DI Cento, Italy
Ita
Formaplex Mac hmang 96,428 35[1 Calota Business Park Downkey Road Ha\:yant PO 2NB
Fomtech Compostes Ltd 50,240 27|176 Milton Park Abingdon 0X14 45E
Fonvtech Gmbh 26 482 EAm Schakiweg 2 D-94559 Niederwinkiing
Fomuh Medicine S R_L 8 376 58|Vvia Dan Bosco 193 55049 Viareggho ltaly
Fanrula Cne Hosphtakty And Event 15 917 33|Skx Princes Gate Knightsbridge Landan Sw7 1Q]
Services Ltd
Fartac Motarspart (Matt Pary Promotions 34 578 49|26 Cefn Mably Park Card ff CF3 6AA
Ltd
Fov:op Automation & Energy Contrel Uk 2 534 16(Malem Hils Science Park, Gerakline Road Malvem Warcest |Malvern WortesterShire 'WR14 35Z
Lid
Fox Plating 204 00{Unit 3 Maybrey Waorks, Worslay Brdge Road London SE26E SAz
Freeman S y Led 19 200 00|Gone Away
Ge Inspection Technologies (Ge Power 10 377 60[Building 4 Leicester Road Rug by Cv21 1Bs
Conversions U
Gestion Circuto De Jerez S L 20,413 91{Ctra De Amos Km 6-11406 Jerez Spain
Gfm Uk Ltd 1 295 28/Baird Court Park Farm Industral Estate Wellingbarmough NNS 6Q1
Gic Atloys Ltd 7,085 10[119 Drake Road Harrow Harmw HA2 9DZ
Glebe Engineering 3732 9—4
Glenalr Ltd 2,007 35|40 Lower Oakham way Qakham Business Park Mansfield NG18 58y
Glenborough Enginearing 4 199 a0|Statien Road Glenfleid Leicester LE3 8BT
Go Ufe S L 147 16|C/Raial 5 Urb Alflnach Puzol Cp 46530 valencla Spaln
Good Hand Uk Ltd 148 21|Twizel Ciose RoZ4 Business Park Stonebridge Miton Keynes MK13 00X
Graphte Additive Manufacturing 46 950 DO|7 Bridgegate Business Park Aylesbury HPi% BXN
Grm Consulting Ltd 11 988 O0|Edrund House Rugby Raad Leamington Spa Cv32 6EL
Grundon Waste Management Ltd 4 915 42|Thamas House Oxfard Road Benson Wallingford OX10 6LX
Guyson Intemational Lkd 2 044 31|Snaygil Indusirial Estate Keghley Road Skipton BC23 2QR
Hakords Ltd 650 00{Icknield Street Drtve, Washford West Redditch P98 DDE
Harvays Dry Cleaners 305 20{12A Fairland Street |Wymondham NR18 DAw
Havana West Ltd 3 845 75(( O Swan And Minster Mill)
Haymarket Medla Group 59 640 d0iHaymarket Publshing Services Ltd Teddington Studlos Broom Rd |Teddington TW11 9BE
Hb Precision Engineers (Hb Bearngs) 17,601 80jRiverskle Warks Honkey Holmifirth Hudde rsfleld Ha9 6PQ
Hertz Uk 28,556 72|11 Ving Street Uxbridge uss 1QE
Hexagon Metrology 23,494 B0[Metrology House Halesfield 13 Tefor TF24P1
His Chauffeurs :usﬂu Crawiey Road WXney OX28 10
Hotday Inn 61 0|Carrow Road Norwich
Holday 1nn Express Banbury {Lews 3,880 00|Stroud Park [Enront Way |Banbury OX16 4AE
Property Holdm
Hpe Gears 490 29|Unit 14 Foxwood [ndustral Park, Foxwood Road Chesterfield S41 IRN
Hss Hra Service Group Ltd 76 43{25 Wilow Lane Micham CR4 4TS
Hum Precision Engineering Ltd 1,704 00{Unit 4 Bayton Way Bayton Road Industrial Estate Exhall Coventry CV7 SER
1diada Automotive Technology Sa 15,112 52|E 43710 Santa Olva [Tamagona) Po Box 20 LAbomar Spain
Tgus Uk Ltd 525 11[51A Caswed Road [Brackmis [Rartharmpton NRA 7PW

29



Caterham Sports Limited
(in administration)

Smith & Williamson

Tla Intefigent Laser Apphcations Gmbh 16 652 79|Karl-Heinz-Beckurts-Str 13 452428 Julich
Indestructible Paint Ltd 1,334 52;19-25 Pentos Drive Sparkhill Birmingham Birmingham B11 3TA
Inductlan Technology Graup Letd 1,008 O4|Siskin Drive Coventry V3 4F]
Industrial Plastic Fabricaclons Ltd 12,321 30;268-29 Hillgrove Businl Nazeing EN9 2HB
Industrial Toallng Corporation (Itc) 2 948 28|Cyber House t1 Kepler,LUchfield Road Ind Est {Tarrwaorth 1679 7XE
Internaticnal Schoaol Of Aerospace Ndt Ltd 3,774 009 Hurricane Way Norwich Alrport Narwich NRSG & E2
Intnnsys 11,300 Of|Denbigh Road Bletchley Milton Kaynas MKl 108
1s Motorsport 4,585 37)2 Lydlard Flelds iSwndon SNS BUB
18 Precsion Ltd 7,397 31i{units 57-58 Jameson Road Astan Bimingham (66 751
Jam Recruttment Ltd a4, 082 60iMarsiang House Saje M33 3AQ
Jares Lister & Sons 538 08/Union Street West Bromwich B70 680G
Tason Hycraulics Ltd 520 51{Burford Road Witney Witney QX29 QRd
Jaypee Sports Intemational 19 36|Sector - 128 “Noida 201304 INdia
lewsons Witney 1,359 59|Station Lane iWitney OX28 48P
K And C MoulMings 94 18/Spa House Sheffanger Diss 1P22 2DF
K L Gddings Ltd 40,051 32|Llon Works Station Road iwhrtlesford CB2 4NL
Kangakwsh Litd T/A Rfactor Pro 108,834 00[121 High Street Berkhamsted Hertfordshire 1Berihamsted, Hertfordshire HP4 200
Katie Townsend Alteratlons 3380 00|4 East End Cottages, Chadlington, Oxon Chadlingtan OX7 ILX
Kenco Techniques 65 997 3&|Unit D Kenswarth Industral Estate Kenswaorth LuU& 2PN
Kes Power And Light Ltd 90 00| Stanton Road Southarnpton SO15 +HU
Kings And Barmhams 543 60| Gone Away
Klauke Industrieanlagen Gmbh 2,183 7aiwWerastrabe 9 ;25479 Prisdarf
Kormprex Ltd 114 00]Huttan Clase ;Washington NE38 QAH
Krantec Desgn Ltd 15,981 06]unit 11 Engo Business Park Greenbridge Road 1Swindon SN2 A)w
Ks Compasites Ltd 39,271 20/ Hicking Lane jMelan Mowbray LEL4 dhhw
Landfll Alternatives Ltd 244 80| Woodend Grange iSteane Brackey NN13 &NB
Langstone Enqgineering 58,849 20|t D3 Voyager Park, Portfield Road Portsmouth PC3 5FN
Lanson Polymers Ltd 5,999 76|
Le Pont Neuf Hotel 7,641 18|2 Faubourg De Lorette 03320 Le Veudre
Leathes Prior 14 762 00|The Clese Norwkh NRL 4DR
Lee Graham Mcautay ( L G.M Engineering ) 616 55
Lee Products Ltd 613 92/3 High Street Chalfront St Petar ;Gerrards Cross SL9 9QE
lleeSpringled """ “TT gl a)latimerRoad T T T TTTTTTTER TR TTTggdngham [RGal awA T T
| estercast Lte 12,863 17 |Investment Casting Centre Ireton Avenue Leicester LE4 SEL
LUightning Machining Ltd 8 309 09|Unit 7 Penhill Industral Park Beaumont Road Banbury OX16 1RN
LUpco Engineerng Ltd 2,476 19]untt Bl Condor Clase Woakbridge Ind Pk, Three Legped Cross ; Willbome BHZ1 65U
Lioyds Pracision Engineering 361 20{Unit S Norwich Rd Ind Est Watten 1P25 GDR
Lotus Engineering Software 9,072 00[Hethel Norwic h NRi4 BEZ
Love Your Tume Food 144 00|Hws Accountants First Floor St Gles House Milton Keynes MK2 2NG
Lynder Swainston Assaclates (Eurn) 5,304 02{222 Upper Richrmand Rd West East Sheen Londen Swild BAH
Lynden Swainston Assoclates (Gbp) 79,068 73:222 Upper Richrmond Road West iEast Sheen London SWia BAH
Lynden Swainston Assoclates (Usd) 10 277 58;222 Upper Rkchrmnd Road West, East Sheen, Londan Londen Swild BAH
M & C Travel Events Grbh 3,934 60/Otto Strasse 29 73760 Ostflidern
MV Castruzienl Maccaniche S R.L. 3,905 70\via Carmpania, 22/A, Mantake Rangcne-Mo i41051 Montale Rangane-Ma Italy
Ita
Magcanica Inc 38,750 00[{4204 Jutland Drive San Diego Ca ]Sa_nNDlegu, Ca, 92117 United States Of
Magnettl Marelli 34,883 36 Viale Alda Borlatt) £61/63 Corbetta 20011 Milana Italy
Magnolla Box TS 54 G0 First Floor, 79 Station Parade T T T T T g gaie T T HG1 18T
Manufactusng Machine Services Ltd 4,314 43[40WInarnil Fiekls Faur Marks Alton GU34 SMI
Materalise Uk Ltd 3 418 76]lAmp Technology Centre Brunel Way Catcliffe Sheftfleid 560 SWG
Mc 02 Service 1,674 20[Chemin De Saint Gabaln 69190 Saint Fons
Mclaren Electronics Systens 91,241 S8/Mclaren Technology Centre Waking Surrey GU21 a¥H
Meccanica Gn Spa 26 904 98 Vialke Fleming 15, 141012 Carpi {Ma) itaky
Melwater News Uk Pic 14 495 O0{Gone Away H
Menard Competition Technologies Ltd 10,000 OCiLeafiedd Technical Centre Langley Witney Oxon OX29 SEF
Mercury Thread Gauges Ltd 62 S4iMercury House Parbrook Close Coventry CVe 9XY
Merlin Tools Ltd 773 17}Unit 21 North Road Chamwood Business Park Loughbarough LEL1 1LE
Metakfast {Anglia) - Thyssenioupp 3 523 97ielackworth Ind Est Highworth _Swindan SN6 7RF
Metecrmlogical Services (Mr Martin Chuter) 1,760 00|12 Tanger Court Harrpshire GU11 1¥YB
F«etmmlag; E"aual\tvécxl?as“_ TTTTT T T 3tz Sof2acas Bo—ull_:En_RB;d, St—evenaﬁé—,— Pertfardshire mwsute;'én“augem - el 4Q5( TTonrmw T
Michael willmer 1 815 53;44 Maximillianstrasse 330538 Munich
Midiznd Accass Fatforms Ltd 3,433 GO[Winston Ave Croft Lewestershire it B =E:] T
Midland Engineasing Services Ltd 215 60|Units 20421, Armadale Industrial Estate Armadale, West Loth  West Lothian EH48 2Nd
Mikron Spol S RO 1,418 B7|Sdadovs 24, 326 Q0 Plzen, Czech Regublic Plren326 00 Cz
Mileta Sparts Ltd T/A Tog 24 3,708 00|Spen Vale Mills ista:hn Lane Heckamondwike WF16 ONGQ
Minden Systems Ltd 712 58|3 Wayside, Braunston Business Park, Braunstan INnLl 7Hb Great Britan
Minl Financial Services - Direct Debit 1,000 O|Europa House iBartley Way Hook RE27 GUF
Minitec Uk Ltd 63 60junit 1A A1B Telford Road Houndrmills Estate, Basingstoke Ha  Basingstake Harpshire RGZ1 6YU
Mira S 21,553 32Via Ugo Coralll 37/41 40026 Inola (Bo) 140026 Imola Ttaly
Mic Sport Operations (Mlodrag Kotur) 2,314 82{9 Clos Saint Sylvestre 75580 Les Alluets La Rol
Modis International Lrd 13,680 00101 Victoria Street, Bristol {Bristal 851 6PU
Monks And Crane Industrial Group Ltd 412 42|16 Humcans Way {Arport Industrial Estate Narwich NRE SEY
Moag Controls Ltd 39,320 40|Ashchurch ;Tewkesbury G20 8NA
Morelll Group Ltd 13 767 57|Unit 2 Baird Road 1 Enflekd EN1 151
Marsan - 1T 38,433 47 |Adansom House Centenary Way e Salford M50 LRd
Mavac Group Ltd 158 89|11 Partrman Road Ipswich Suffolk Ipswich, Suffolk 1Py 288
Mrtc 5,340 O0Stanford House, Main Street Stanford-On-Soar Lekestershire Lexestershire LE1Z 5Py
Msc Industrial Supply Co () And L) 7 364 32|7 Pacific Avenue i \d WS10 7WP
Msc Software Gmbh 17 550 12|Am Moasfield 13, Po Bax 82 04 51 181804 Munich ]
Mts Systems Ltd . 51,766 20jUnit 9 Girencester Office Park, Tetbury Road Clrencester ‘Crencester, Goucestarshire @7 61) j
N & G Catering & Events 1,105 S6{151 Main Street Lang Hanborugh Ox29 8]2
National Media And Infaconmunications 76 30{23- 25 Ostrom Street, Budapest {1015 Hungary
Authonty 1
Neapost 559 26|South Street Rorrford RAM1 2AR
Net beneftt 2,832 88{3Rd Floor, Prospero House, 241 Borough High Streat TLomdon SE1 1GA
New Parking Salutions 1td B53 80]lnit 81 Pembroke Cerkre Cheney Manor Industrial Swindon ETFIR
Newcast Services Srl 13,161 21{Via Pola Esterna 4/11 41012 Modena Italy
[ﬁon‘olk County Councll 36 00|County Hall Norwich ,Norwich NR1 2UG

30




Caterham Sports Limited
{in administration}

Smith & Williamson

QObsiden Events And Services (Myr) 2 794 071P 1A 1afan Perdana 4/5 Pandan Perdana Kuaka Lumpur 55300

Qerikon Bakzers 1 586 60|Bradboumne Drive Tillbrook Miton Keypes MK7 BAZ

Office Depot 768 70§Gnne Away

Omega Engineermg Lid 1 172 16 Omega Crive River Bend Tec¢h Centre Northbank Irarm M44 5Bd

QOndrives Ltd 41 69|Fexwood Industrial Park Chesterfield 541 9RM

Cptegra Gimbh & Co Kg 483 BSEmnstnsu a5 Munich 80639 Garmany
806239,

Crval nsurance Broking Lid 620 71[Oval H'nuse Inworth Rd Feering Cao5 9SE

Crxfard Beanngs Ltd 1 326 54]41 Wedgewood Road Bicester OX26 UL

Cxicor S L 769 36/Poligeno Indusinal Bestola Bulding 3 11 408 Jerez Spain

P & L Johnson Ltd Trading As Autosmant 696 002 Ford Lane, Frifor Abingdon OX13 585

PG Fabeications 244 B4]UNE 39 Globe Ind Est Grays [RA17 65T

Panid Drivetram 196 743 93{Indust nestasse West 4 8605 Kapfenberg Austria

PanX Racing Systems Uk Ltd ( Northbndge 2,328 Q0]Unk 16 Viking Raad, Wigstan teicester LE18 28L

Mota

lT‘»‘aragcn 33 532 80|Aviation Way Durhiam B Tees Vakey Aupart Carkngton 0OL2 1Py

Parker Contract Cleaning Lid 26 069 80[C/O RBS Invoke Finance Ltd Smith House PO Box 50 Ebrwood Ave |Fekham TW13 7QD

Penske Racing Shocks (Competkion Tire 185,374 72{P¢ Box 2056 150 Frankin Streat Reading

Penta Pattern & Model Lt 19 527 50|54 Kelsey Close Attlkebarough Fiekls In Estate funeaton CW1l GRS

Pentaxia Ltd 27 871 40|44 Longbridge Lane Ascot Business Park Derby DE24 8U)

Permabond Engineenng Adhesives Ltd 423 45|unt 5 wessex Business Park Wessex Way Cokien Cormmon ‘Winchester 5021 1WP

Peter Routh 740 00|Gone Away

Philip lJamas Precision Engineers Ltd 312 J0[Harald Way Coventry V3 2Ny

Plastelec Sas 414 758 Rue De LIndustria 63600 Ambert France

[Poggipoimi S~ 7 77 7T 77T TG 554 7a via Emikia Tevanta 262 TTUTT™ lsnD6B Lazzaro OF Savena | (maly | T

Pawat Electrcs Generators 357883 18|t Ivel Way Wurrrl;f Bristal Bs20 aty

[Precision Investment Castings Ltd %066 00| Daverport Lane AMring ham WAL 5D

Fremer Autociave Servica & Solitlons 7,077 53|Crown Works Bradford Road Sandbeds [B8520 50|

rF-’rerrier Pracision Tooling 62 927 92|10 Havant Rd Horndean Waterioovile POB 0DT

IPresu;e Engineering {Banbury) Ltd 625 0Q[Unl 2 West Street, Shutford Banbury Oxon rBanbury 0OX15 6PH

Pric & Waterhouse Cooper 2,108 004|161 Marsh Wall London E14 95Q

Pro Performance (The Scence Bahind 1 824 0¢

ISpart Ltd) -

Prodata Associates Ltd 297 60} 146 Egremont St Ely CB6 1AE

Progressive Technology 47 220 00jHambndge Lane Newbury Berkshire Berishire RGLA STS

Pro-Polshers Ltd 1 470 00{Unit F1 New Yatt Business Centre witney QX29 6T)

Pure Precision Engneenng Ltd 60 00iUnit 10 Chalk Lane Snetterton NREE 2)X

Putrajaya Mamatt Hotel 11 110 09{Iol Rasart City Sepang Utara 652502

Pwr Eurcpe Ltd IS 97{unt 4 Heron Court Ketthebrook Rd Tamworth B77 1AG

Pyroreral Systems 26 803 07.Bp 70251 60722 Rarbery

Pyrotec Servicas Ltd 1 630 14]The Ol Forge Maln Road Fvﬁeld 0X13 SLN

Quentor Ltd 20 351 90|Urk 10 Frzmaurice Court Rackheath Ind Estate Rackheath NR13 6PY

Ra Howarth Engineenng Ltd 6 481 56|Earl Rd Rackheath Ind Est Rackheath Norwich NR13 6NT

Race Parts Uk Ltd 1,058 G5|Unit 2 Rocidort Ind Estate wakingferd OX10 S0A

Race Parts Uk Ltd ( Us Doars) 379 76|Unit 3 Rockfort Ind Estate Hithercroft Road wallingford 010 S0A

Rapid JO Ltd 24 460 80|Unx 16C Hurst End Farm Folly Lane Narth Crawley MK16 9HS

Rapd Engineering Ltd 2,024 BY{TeX¥ord Road, I_Eices:er CX26410

Rawson Carpets Ltd 3,545 33[Casthe Bank Mills Portobela Road ‘Wakeafheid 'WF1 5PS

[ﬁed Bull Technahlagy Ltd 205 051 57|Buiding 1 Bradboume Drive 7 ilhroak MK7 88}

Red Max 3 600 00iGone Away

|ﬁefmel Ceramics Lrd 1843 0QiUnit 3 Newton Chambers Road [Thomcliffe Park Industrial Chapeltown Sheffield 535 2Ph

Estate

Regent Hose & Hydraukics 539 12|16~ 18 Rabans Close Aylesbury HP19 8RS

Retsebuers Buber Gmbh 2 268 42{Gone Away

Renault Spart [ 6237 784783[S1177 Viry Chatilion Cedex T T

Republik Osterreich {Austrian Ministry For 77 7 7753 Q"il-GonE Away " T [ S e

(Transpo

Retrac Preductians 16 927 20{Unit 3/4/5 Techne Trading Estate Swindon GN2 BHB

Ridge And Partners Up | 1551 00[The Cowyards BlenheimpPark Oxford ~ 7~ "“hweedsteck " TiowdaigR T~ "1 T "

Riadel Camunicatian Gmbh 103",391 86|Uellendahler Gtrasse 353~ T 7 777 - o N(..-::err;anv - D B S
42109 Wuppertal

Risk Management Services {Chiitern) Ltd 14 427 40|The Od Courthouse Hughenden Road High Wycombe HP13 50T

Rabert Half Ltd 2 168 30|Intemational Square Starley Way Birmingham B3A7 7GN

Raokie Xs 7618 32|93 Kenyon Streat Fulham London SWE 6LA

Rs Camponents Ltd 94 03[P O Pox 99 Bachington Road Carby NNL7 9RS

Ry Fabrcations (Sivarstone) Ltd 1 056 00{Thorpe House Tharpe Way Banbury OX16 45p

Rutland Plastics 2 375 98|Cold Overton Road 10akham LE15 SNU

Safetykdeen Uk Ltd 14 871 34{Profile Wast 950 Great Weast Road Brentford TWa 9E)

Sandwell Uk Ltd 7 359 ad|2 Foundry Place QM Tiffield Road Towcaester NN12 6FP

Sano Tools 7 718 81{Unr8 Low Farm Flace Moulton Park Ind Est NND 6HY

Sas Software Led 1 044 00|'Wiktingtaon Housa, Henley Rpad, Medmenham Mariow SL7 2€B

Sauber Motorsport Ag 2 423 68;Wildbachstrassa 9 Ch-8340 Hinwll

Scentaire Thenmal Systers Ltd 10 00]40C Heath Road T wickenham TW1 482

'Scm Group Uk Lid 1 897 94; Blanheim House Camberiey Road Bubwel NGS BUW

Screwlte {Trace UK} 27 97

Selrd Francals Blzet Avocat 5 050 08

Selective Leasing Ltd 2 094 00 Bloxham Ml Business Centre Barford Road  Bloxham, Odfords Blaxham QX15 4FF

Sensars Uk Ltd 3 931 20{1354A HatBeld Road St Albans Herts St Albans Herts ALL 41X

Serck Services Motarspart 34,528 Q0|Uars 9 & 10 Bullsbroak Road Hayes Ve 032

Servest Group 1td 1 676 37,Sarvest House Heath Farm Busness Centre Fomham All Sants |Suffolk IF28 6LG

Servo Interconnect Ltd 3 050 35|Stainer Road Castleham Ind Est St Leanards On Sea T N3S SRP

Shanghal Circuit (Shanghai Jw Sparts Ca 74,029 18200 Yining Rd Shanghal Jiading China

Shd Composite Materak 10,996 42|Pride Court, Skeaford Enterprite Park Sieafard NGI4 BGL

Siverstone 16 690 S2[Siverstone Clrcuit Narth NN:i2 BTN

Siman Lampitt (S)! Automotive Solutians) 234 00}2B Chapel Lane Weston Subedge Chipping Campden Chipping Campden GLSS 6Qw

Singapore Gp Pte Ltd 133,319 83{50 Cuscaden Road #06-02 Hpl House Singapors i1 43724 Singapar

31




Caterham Sports Limited

(n administration)

Smith & Williamson

Si-Teck Engineering Ltd (REg [avoice 35,236 4E'Unit One Arlanne Business Centre Blackbum Road Iﬂaughmn LUS 502

Smiths Metal Centres Ltd 11 514 67|Stratton Business Park London Road Biggleswade 5G18 806

Srap On (Oxford) 2 768 52(Brnxey Farm, Buckdand Road Barmpton OX18 244

Snap-On 2,246 34|1 Birch Avenue Beetly Dereham NR20O 4]JP
Snap-0On Industrial 498 19|38A Telford Way, Ketterng, Northants Kettering, Narthants NN16 8UN

Solent Precision Engineering Ltd 13 536 0C|Unit 13 Bottings Industrial Estate Botley Southampton Southampton 5030 30y

Solesysteams 7§57 35]3 Artington Courtyard {Rcke Lane Whitley GUB 5NF
|Spandex 1,168 1611600 Park Avenue Buistol BS32 4UA

Sparco 49,158 84 Val Leint 524 10048 Vaiplana Traky

Speclal Events Omgansation {Eurc} 43 855 25

Speclal Events Orgamsation Gop 1%,580 00[10 Embankment Gamlens Londen

Spechalist Aviation Manufacturng Ltd 1,164 00/Campus 5 Third A Letchwarth SG6 2F

Spectraglass Lid 263 04 Unit 2 [nverabnond Industnal Estate Perth PH2 3T

Speed Merchants Media Ltd 7 200 QO Sent Letter - No Claim

Speedsport Promotions And 1,297 80 C;0 Johnson & Gaunt Salkitors 47 North Bar Eanhury OX16 072
Springmasters Ltd 213 71|Arthur Street Lakeskie Redditch B98 BLF

Srd Enginearing 29 832 541 Wedgewood Road Bicaster OX6 8UL

55 Tube Technology Ltd 267 729 88 Sutton Farm Sutton Wit ney 0X29 SRd

Staubli Uk Ltd 71,252 21|Lodge Park Hartanwood 30 Telard TF1 7ET

Stephensaon Page Partnership Ltd 29,040 00,145-157 St lohn Street London EC1V 4PW

Stephenson Supphes Ltd 5779 30 16 Wame Road White Horse Business Park Stanford In The Wal [Stanford In The Vale SN7 8Ny i
Steve Etherington (Epi) 12,600 Q0I31 Lime Grove rﬁot!esfnrd NG13 08H ]
Stewarts Coaches Ltd 9,747 Q0 Headley Park Unit 8, Headley Road East, Woodley Reading RGS 4S5A

Surescreen Scentiics Div Ltd 617 00'Moriey Retreat Church Lane Morley, Derbyshire Morley Derbyshire D7 eocE T T~ T
Swann Systems Uk Ltd 743 26 Gone Away

T & K Precisian 31 953 33{10 Gateloge Close Round Spinney Industrial Estate Northampton NN3 4HD

Tdk-Lambda Uk Ltd 13,154 m,mngslev Avenue [Fracombe Devon EX34 BES

Teconnex Ltd 1559 83

Tencate Advancad Composites 2 228 401

{Farmery Amber Compos |

Temacast Lid 10 6541 66'New Bam Farm, Fiekis Road Cheftanham CheRenham GLS4 4NG

Tic Ltd 150 06'Hale House Ghyl Industrial £state Heathfiekd TN21 BAW

Thame Workholding 2,349 60}

Thames Valley Saw Service 1 522 52,Gravel Lane Drayton Abingdon OX14 4HY

The Eb Partnership £& 433 00]

The Flying Kiwi Inns 420 00;The Kiwi Nest, Fakenham Road, East Rudham, Morfolk Rudham PE31 BQZ

The Pan Paclfic Hatel Singapore 24 031 19]7 Raffles Boulevard Marina Square Singapore 39595

(orelMemmacry o S -

Thenmwoad Europe tLtd 2966 15]Unit 10 Edward Street Ind Park Darlingten DL1 2Up

Timing Solutions Ltd 5 232 00|Unit 2 Ninian Park Ninlan Way B77 S5ES

Tm Pond_Suppﬂes (T M“A"quat_m - 1 350 00, The | ge On The Gre T - e ‘ord” T T T 7 ax3 o1l
[Tmb precision Engineering 17920 44 ey Lane Industrial Estate Bridgwater TAb BLT T
Tmc Oistribution Ltd 1 182 00|Unit 36 Bostan Road Gorse HIl Indust Aad Estate, B Leicester LE4 1AA

Tnt Express 634 53]Pa Box 4 tom, Bury, Lancashirg Lancashime IEEEL

Total Addrifs Et Carburants Speciaux 784,090 02

Total Machining Schrtions Ltd 10,118 60/Unt 13 Lordswood Industrial Estate Ravenge Road Lordswood MES Sud

Tower Engineering Cnc Ltd 1 594 20|Tower Square St PatarS Road Huntingdon PE29 70T
Toyota Mororsport Grmbh £00 B40 22|Toyota-Abee 7 50858 Kain

Transc endata Europe Ltd 29,369 92 4 Camsbrooke Court  Anderson Road Buckingway Business Park Swavesey CB24 4UQ
Travel Places 858,393 37/Sent Latter - No clim

Trefleborg Sealing Sohtons 1 142 40!Pegasus House 1 Cranbrook Way Solihul 800 45)

Trflbre Ltd 4,406 1117 Boston Road, Gorse HIl Ind Estata Leicester LE7 1UR

Tube Engineering 1,332 40jUnit B Mene Road, Bicton Industral Estate Kimbolaon PE28 OLF

Tygavac Advanced Materals 6 041 50!The Causeway Broadway Business Park Chadderton Okdham Qlg 9XD
Ultra Precislon Ltd 153 &0,Hemefield Road

Unhvar Spe?:Talth Consumables Lt 111 487Aquarius Hc;uw , “stTﬁZZQ"pE?G“ T T -

fUniversal Blclogl:ats(éan'b—;la-gz)ud T T TTa24 a2 ;;ssiguse_lga;rhou;e, Pap-;v;?ths.sﬁa;es - T -
Usl Uk Ltd 1 176 QQfUnit 4 Meadow Hall Ind Est  Amas Road Sheffield R

Vac Innovation Ltd 2 622 00iKlwarth Lakas Kitworth Road North Kiwarth LE17 &G
Vibration Free 99 50;Unit 1B Green Farm Fritwell Blcester OX27 7QU
Video Confermncing London 666 00iSecond Floor Qrchamd House Mutton Lane Polters Bar ENG JAX
Vi=Grade Ltd 2 320 80 Brock House 37 Church Road Ryton On Dunsmore Cve JET
Walker Rubber & Plastics 822 Oa:last House 21-23 Bumet Road Sweetbriar ind Est Narwich NR3 285
walkers Garage Lid 497 14{South Ottermgton nNarthalierton OL7 SHT

'washington House Cocupational Heakh 4,073 70|77 Halke Road |Brackley NN13 6EQ

Wavenesy Precision Lid = 9,169 80|Unit 10 Wllows Business Park St Johns Road Bungay NR3S 10P
Wera Tooks (Uk) Ltd 7% 74jUnit 2 McgregorS Business Park Tumoaks Busmess Park Chest erfleld S40 IWE

West Ofordshire District Council (Wode) - 76 640 —_l

Direct

Westmoreland Mechanical Testing & 757 20{S Seaurront Road Beaurmont Road Industral Banbury QX16 1Rh
Rasearch Ltd Estate

Whisper Films 48 000 00|Eatng Studios Ealing Grean Ealing Londan W5 SEP

whiteley Broaks Engineering Ltd 44 556 29|Herald way Binkey Coventry V3 2NY
Whitewater 510 00|The White House 2 Beech Road Purley On Thames RGS 8DS
willams F1 158 846 00|Willlams Grand Prix Engineering Ltd Grova ‘warntage OX12 0DQ

Wilsons Ltd 126 72|13 Windover Road Huntingdon PE29 7Ed

Windrush Press Ltd 5 811 040|windrush House, Avenue Two Station Lane Wit ney QX28 4XW
Windshear Inc 554 12{105Q lvey Cline Rgad, Concord Nc, Usa MNorth Carollna 28027 United States Of

With My C il Twao Led 164 251 76

‘Wobum Chemcals 862 83|Chesney Waold Bleak Hal Miton Keynes MKS 1LQ
Yas Marnna Circust 0 01jAbu Dhabl Motorsport Management Po Box 130001 Abu Chabl

|[{Abu Dhabl Motorsports Management}

Young Callbration Ltd 3 504 00;|Unt 4 Ham Business Centre Brighton Road Shoreham By Sea BMN43 GRE

Zenys Sas A5 284 SB,VIa Deffartgianato 41056 Savignano Sul Panaro Ttaty

Zircotec 340 08 22 Nuffield Way Abingdon QxX14 1RL

32



Caterham Sports Limited Smith & Williamson
(in administration)

VI Staffing, charging, subcontractor and adviser policies and charge out rates

Introduction

Detailed below are:

s Smith & Withamson LLP’s policies in relation to
- Staff allocabion and the use of subcontractors
- Professional advisers including S&WFS
— Disbursement recovery

s Smith & Wilhamson LLP’s and S&WFS’ current charge out rates

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skilis and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner or associate
director as joint office holders, a manager, and an administrator or assistant The exact
constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the
assignment and the experience requirements of the assighment The charge out rate schedule
below provides details of all grades of staff and their experience level

We may use subcontractors to perform work which might ordinanly be carned out by us and
our staff where 1t 1s cost effective to do so and/or where the specific expertise offered by the
subcontractor 1s required

Details of any subcontractors’ services utilised 1n the period covered by this report are set out In |
the body of this report
Use of professional advisers

We select professional advisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis of balancing a number
of factors including

+ The ndustry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required work

+ The complexity and nature of the assignment

= The avallabihity of resources to meet the cntical deadlines in the case

s+ The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment

* The extent to which we believe that the advisers th question can add value to the
assignment

S&WFS

S&WEBC 1s a pensions consultancy firm which speciatises in providing advice to Insolvency
Practitioners on their appointment in refation to all aspects of pensions It I1s a division of
S&WFS, a company associated with Smith & Willamson LLP

S&WEBC may be engaged to deal with the Company’s pension affairs Payments to parties In |
which the administrators or their firm have an interest must be disclosed to, and approved by,

creditors Fees for their services are accrued on a time costs basis Consequently, detalls of the

charge out rates for S&WEBC are provided to creditors

33




Caterham Sports Limited Smith & Williamson
(in administration)

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally compnse external supplies of
incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and external prninting, room hire and document storade Also chargeable will be
any properly reimbursed expenses tncurred by personnel \n connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are
directly referable to the appontment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment an a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or
business mileage

Since 7 July 2012 Smith & Willilamson LLP’s policy is to recover only one type of Category 2
disbursement, namely business mileage at HMRC’s approved mileage rates at the relevant time
Current mileage rates are 45p per mile plus 5p per passenger per mile Prior to 7 July 2012
approval may have been obtained to recover other types of Category 2 disbursements

Details of any Category 2 disbursements tncurred and/or recovered in the perniod covered by
this report are set out in the body of this report
Charge out rates

The rates applicable to this appointment are set out below There have been no changes to the
charge out rates during the period of this report

Restructuring & Recovery Services London Regional
Charge out rates from 1 July 2014 office offices
£/hr £/hr
Partner 625 350
Associate Director 525 295-325
Managers 295 - 400 310
Other professional staff 250-310 235
Support & secretanal staff 100 90
Corporate Tax & VAT London
Charge out rates from 1 July 2013 office
£/hr
Partner 380-505
Associate Director 350-360
Managers 295-175
Other professional staff 110-143
Support & secretanal staff 50-60

34



Caterham Sports Limited Smith & Williamson
(in adrministration)

Forensic London
Charge out rates from 1 July 2014 office

E/fhr
Partner 600
Managers 370
Other professional staff 145-270
Support & secretanal staff 80-95
S&WFS Employee Benefits Consultancy Per hour
Charge out rates from 1 July 2014 £
Director 290 - 415
Associate Director 190 - 250
Manager 185 - 195
Admunistrator 145 - 165
Corporate Finance Per hour
Charge out rates from 1 July 2014 ] £
Director 625
Administrator 80
Notes

1 Time s recorded In units representing 3 minutes or multiples thereof

2 It may be necessary to utilse staff from both regional and London offices,
subject to the requirements of individual cases

3 The firm's cashiering function Is centralised and London rates apply

35




www.smith.wilhamson c¢o uk

Principal offices: London, Belfast, Birmingham, Bristel, Dublin, Glasgow, Guildford, Manchester, Salisbury and
Southampton

Smith & Willlamson LLP s requlated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 1n England and Wales for a range of
Investment business activities A member of Nexia International Registered in England at 25 Moorgate, London EC2R
6AY No OC369871

Nexia Smith & Willhamson Audit Limited 1s registered to carry on audit work and requlated by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales for 2 range of Investment business activities A member of Nexia
International

VE’(([, v Smuth & Willlamson 1s a member of Nexaa International, a
N A worldwide ngtwork of independent accounting and consulting firms
INTERN ATIONAL

© Smith & Willlamson Holdings Limited 2013




